
C L U S T E R I N G The convergence of leading edge life science,
investment capital, and human talent with strong scientific expertise,
business skills and entrepreneurial vision, all located within relative
physical proximity to one another, results in synergistic relationships
that successfully enable the translation of scientific discoveries into
commercial products that benefit human health.
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investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
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$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
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which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
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and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.  
2004 Annual Report 

©
2

0
0

5
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
IN

C
. 

A
L
L
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V
E

D
. 

A
L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
T
H

E
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 L
O

G
O

, 
A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
A

R
E

, 
L
A

B
S

P
A

C
E

, 
 

L
A

N
D

L
O

R
D

 O
F
 C

H
O

IC
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 L

IF
E

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 I
N

D
U

S
T
R

Y
 A

N
D

 W
O

R
L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
P
A

C
E

 F
O

R
 W

O
R

L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 A
R

E
 R

E
G

IS
T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

  
E

Q
U

IT
IE

S
, 

IN
C

. 
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

M
P
A

N
Y
 N

A
M

E
S

, 
M

A
R

K
S

 A
N

D
 L

O
G

O
S

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
 M

A
Y
 B

E
 T

H
E

 T
R

A
D

E
M

A
R

K
S

 O
R

 R
E

G
IS

T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

IR
 R

E
S

P
E

C
T
IV

E
 O

W
N

E
R

S
. 

 
P

R
IN

T
IN

G
 C

O
L
O

R
G

R
A

P
H

IC
S

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

P
T
O

 C
O

N
S

U
LT

IN
G

 D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
 K

E
L
LY

 A
T
K

IN
S

 

F INANC IALS  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
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outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
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which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
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operating platform is based on the 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 



ARE 538.8%

RUSSELL 2000 190.5%

S&P 500 161.2%

NAREIT 254.2%
T O TA L  R E T U R N  

P E R F O R M A N C E

Total return performance
shown reflects the perform-
ance of Alexandria Real
Estate Equities, Inc., com-
pared to NAREIT All Equity,
Russell 2000 and S&P 500
indices (total return perform-
ance from IPO on May 28,
1997 to December 31,
2004, assuming reinvest-
ment of all dividends).



To Fellow Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. Owners:
2 0 0 4  WA S  A  S T E L L A R  Y E A R for Alexandria – marking one of 
the strongest performances in the Company’s almost eight-year track
record as a New York Stock Exchange listed company. Alexandria’s
unique operating platform continued to provide solid investment
rewards for all investor styles. As the pre-eminent real estate invest-
ment trust principally focused on the office/laboratory niche which 
we pioneered, Alexandria has generated a compounded annual growth
rate (from our initial public offering on May 28, 1997 (“IPO”) through
December 31, 2004) of: (i) approximately 24.8% in Funds From
Operations (“FFO”) per share (diluted), (ii) approximately 32.2% in
total assets, and (iii) approximately 34.6% in total market capitaliza-
tion, each demonstrating one of the real estate industry’s top growth
rates. Other key financial metrics included our total return perform-
ance (assuming reinvestment of all dividends) from our IPO through
December 31, 2004, of approximately 539%, significantly outperform-
ing the NAREIT All Equity Index which increased approximately 254%,
the Russell 2000 Index which increased approximately 191%, and 
the S&P 500 Index which increased approximately 161%. These are
truly remarkable accomplishments achieved through challenging and
varying economic cycles. 
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lexandria’s ability to navigate these cycles and to effectively manage risk sub-
stantially enhanced our operating and financial results in 2004. Alexandria
has an enviable track record of consistency, predictability, and solidity in our
operational and financial performance. We have clearly, significantly, and 
positively distinguished ourselves from the rest of our publicly-traded REIT
peers. Our results reflect the strength of our franchise, the depth of our client

tenant relationships across all of our life science sectors. We are the Landlord of Choice to
the Life Science Industry®, a coveted position that we intend to maintain. Our brand is
powerful, relevant, important and impactful to our life science constituency. All of us at
Alexandria are gratified with our accomplishments during 2004 and for the almost eight
years that we have been a publicly-traded company. 

We are The Labspace® Company providing World Class Space for World Class
Science®, and our Unique Road Map for GrowthSM encompasses, among other compo-
nents: (i) positive same property growth every quarter as a publicly-traded company, (ii)
solid rental rate increases for lease rollovers every quarter as a publicly-traded company, (iii)
redevelopment of space into more valuable Labspace®, (iv) ground-up development of
Labspace®, (v) conversion of gross leases to valuable quadruple net leases and, as appropri-
ate, (vi) generation of external growth through selected acquisitions. 

Our focus is clear, our expertise and experience in both the real estate and life 
science industries are unparalleled, and our unique and highly focused strategy carefully
crafted and executed. During 2004, and continuously every quarter since our IPO,
Alexandria has reported consistent, stable and solid growth in FFO per share (diluted).
This growth has been driven by the successful day-to-day execution of our differentiat-
ed strategy, unique multi-faceted business model, and highly efficient strategic operating
platform focused on the key life science cluster markets. During 2004, we continued to
maintain a well-balanced client tenant base representing a broad and diverse cross section
of the life science industry. The average remaining lease duration of our top 20 client 
tenants is approximately eight years. The strength and diversity of our client tenants, cou-
pled with their remaining lease durations, provide Alexandria with long-term quality 
cash flow. Our Labspace® is well located in our key life science cluster markets and well

a



diversified geographically. These combined strengths should enable continued growth
during both positive and challenging economic environments.

During 2004, we raised our quarterly cash dividend on three separate occasions, rep-
resenting a cumulative increase in our cash dividend per common share of 14%.These
increases reflect our policy to seek managed growth in dividends while retaining a sig-
nificant level of free cash flow. During 2004, Alexandria generated substantial free cash
flow (FFO less straight-line rent adjustments, capital expenditures and dividends on com-
mon stock), providing important internal funding for our core organic growth.
Additionally, our dividend payout ratio remained among the industry’s lowest at approx-
imately 57% as of December 31, 2004. Our low payout ratio will provide both near-term
and long-term opportunities for future growth in dividends to our fellow shareholders.

Our growth has been achieved without compromising our strong and flexible capi-
tal base.We take pride in the achievement of these significant milestones and in our quest
to continually create and increase shareholder value.

T H E L I F E S C I E N C E I N D U S T R Y Breakthrough treatments and products are being generated
in the laboratory, as well as making significant contributions to our economy, our home-
land securty and national defense, and helping us to live better and healthier lives.The life
science industry is increasingly focused on moving research conducted at the laboratory

bench to the patient’s bedside in order to accelerate and improve
the positive impact on human healthcare.

The life science industry will advance the frontiers of
medical science by continuing to more rapidly develop new life-
saving, cost-effective medicines, vaccines, and other therapies
created to predict, prevent, diagnose, treat and cure disease. New
discoveries will be made which will enable patients to lead
longer, healthier, happier, and more productive lives. We are
comfortable with the sustainability of life science industry
research and its economic drivers, and are optimistic about its
future space requirements. It is important to note that the life

JOEL S. MARCUS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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science industry is increasingly becoming a significant compo-
nent and beneficiary of our country’s critical bioterrorism
research and development programs.

Among a wide variety of life science funding sources, it is
estimated that pharmaceutical research and development expen-
ditures have exceeded $38 billion in 2004, a 12% increase over
the previous year. Biotechnology related research spending
exceeded $20 billion in 2002. The budget for the National
Institutes of Health more than doubled between 1998-2004, and
is expected to approximate $29 billion in 2005. Separate life sci-
ence related governmental expenditures, including the National
Science Foundation, approximate $6 billion in fiscal year 2005. In addition, Project
Bioshield, new legislation which Congress passed last year, provides $5.6 billion over ten
years for research and procurement of defensive agents to chemical, biological and radi-
ological weapons.

O P E R AT I O N A L R E V I E W A N D F I N A N C I A L H I G H L I G H T S Once again, and for every quar-
ter as a publicly-traded company, our full-year growth in GAAP net operating income
for our static pool of “same properties” was positive, (approximately 2.2% for the year
ended December 31, 2004) which is impressive considering most other REITs have
struggled in recent years to achieve positive same property results.These internal growth
metrics represent broad-based solid performance in our markets. Contributing to this
growth is the fact that approximately 89% of our leases have annual rental rate increases,
generally ranging from 3% to 3.5%. Rental rate increases on the rollover of leases in
our portfolio approximated 9%, on a GAAP basis, driving our internal core growth.
Alexandria had a very strong year, signing a total of 78 leases for approximately 1,146,000
square feet of space, with solid average rental rate increases.As of December 31, 2004, we
also reported total occupancy of approximately 95.2% for our operating portfolio.

At year-end, we had 17 properties in our value creation redevelopment pipeline,
comprising a total of approximately 669,000 square feet which we are redeveloping,

P 5

JERRY M. SUDARSKY
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD



accounting for approximately 9% of our total square footage. We have also identified
approximately 625,000 square feet of additional redevelopment opportunities embedded
in our existing assets. 

In addition, at year-end, we had six properties under development comprising a total
of 358,000 square feet, and a development land bank together with expansion opportu-
nities embedded in our existing asset base approximating 3,719,000 square feet. 

During 2004, we also benefited from external growth with the closing of approxi-
mately $374 million in acquisitions, adding approximately 1.6 million square feet to our
asset base. Our external growth strategies, once again, remained highly selective and
focused on our key life science cluster markets as we continued to expand, strengthen,
and enhance our strategic franchise. 

In a very cost-conscious environment, we have continued to focus on effectively
controlling the costs of our operations and have continued to maintain strong operating
margins, which approximated a very healthy 79% during 2004, and have maintained
strong year-end interest and fixed charge coverage ratios of 4.53 and 2.70, respectively.
During 2004, we sold one property at a net gain of approximately $1.6 million. This sale
reflects our program to critically evaluate the strategic value of all of our properties on
an ongoing basis, and sell selected properties when appropriate so that capital may be pru-
dently recycled. This sale provided more than $5 million in recycled capital to be put to
work on more strategic opportunities for future growth.

We continued to execute our strategy of maintaining a strong, conservative, flexible
and transparent capital structure. We have experienced solid growth while steadfastly
maintaining balance sheet strength and flexibility. FFO for the year 2004 was approxi-
mately $86.6 million on revenues of approximately $183.3 million. Our debt to total
market capitalization as of December 31, 2004 approximated 42%. 

O P E R AT I O N  O U T R E A C H  A N D  G L O B A L  D I S A S T E R S We were deeply saddened by the
devastation caused by the earthquake and subsequent tsunami in South Asia in late
December 2004. Our response was immediate and focused. We supported Doctors
Without Borders and their important work in the disaster regions. Beyond our immedi-
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ate response, Alexandria remains committed to assisting over the long term through 
supporting initiatives to rebuild the physical and economic infrastructures of the impact-
ed countries. We believe that our business success is accompanied by a responsibility to act.

Alexandria continued its Operation Outreach program in 2004 on the heels of a
very successful launch in 2003. Our goal was to reach out to the families of deployed sol-
diers, particularly National Guard or Reserve personnel who were activated and
deployed, that faced considerable challenges and had significant needs. 

We were able to help several young low income families with basic primary needs.
Having seen three of our sponsored soldiers returned home, we found that even after the
period of deployment, the difficulty of getting reestablished creates continued hardship.
When one of our returned soldiers was forced to relocate from his home in order to seek
employment in another area, we helped this family with moving expenses. Another
returning soldier had been injured when his tank hit an electrical wire and he was elec-
trocuted and thrown from his vehicle. We continued helping this activated citizen soldier
and his family, as he was not able to undertake the simplest tasks around the home. We
were able to step in and help forestall a foreclosure on the home of another returned sol-
dier, so his three teenage children would not have to be uprooted in the middle of the
school year.

It is humbling to be a part of the struggles and triumphs of these men and women as
they sacrifice their personal lives to serve in our military and protect our freedom. It is our
privilege to work closely with them and to stand by them during this challenging time.

As we continue with Operation Outreach in 2005, we would like to recognize and 
thank everyone who contributed to this critically important effort during 2004. 

O U T L O O K As we begin 2005, we are energized by the challenges ahead, and optimistic
about the future. Alexandria’s success, past, present, and future, has deep roots in our
Unique Roadmap for GrowthSM, our client tenant relationships, our successful manage-
ment of capital and risk, our strategic operating platform, and above all, our people and
reputation. It is the successful combination of these positive attributes that has enabled us
to serve our client tenants and to generate very attractive returns for our shareholders in

P 7



2004. We believe we can continue to do so and that we can deliver sustainable and mean-
ingful growth. 

The quality of Alexandria’s Labspace® has earned the faith and trust of our life sci-
ence industry constituency. So too, the integrity of our business goals, beliefs, practices,
and principles have earned the faith and trust of our shareholders, client tenants, business
relationships, and employees. We are an efficient and cost-conscious business culture man-
aged by a team which possesses highly focused expertise, experience, strength and depth.
Our unparalleled and unique business model and brand gives us a clear and sustainable
competitive advantage, together with the multi-faceted growth strategies that we have
implemented. These will enable us to achieve continued success. We remain highly
focused and as dedicated and enthusiastic as ever. Our people are second to none in the
industry. This human capital base is important and significant. We thank our entire team
for their outstanding collective accomplishments during 2004.

We thank our shareholders for choosing to invest in Alexandria, our client tenants
for choosing to work with us, and our people for leading our outstanding performance.
We will strive to continue to serve our client tenants’ Labspace® needs, setting the stan-
dard, capitalizing on market opportunities, and harnessing the entrepreneurial talent and
spirit of our people.

Joel S. Marcus Jerry M. Sudarsky
Chief Executive Officer Chairman of the Board
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DEAR  SHAREHOLDER  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.  
2004 Annual Report 

©
2

0
0

5
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
IN

C
. 

A
L
L
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V
E

D
. 

A
L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
T
H

E
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 L
O

G
O

, 
A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
A

R
E

, 
L
A

B
S

P
A

C
E

, 
 

L
A

N
D

L
O

R
D

 O
F
 C

H
O

IC
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 L

IF
E

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 I
N

D
U

S
T
R

Y
 A

N
D

 W
O

R
L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
P
A

C
E

 F
O

R
 W

O
R

L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 A
R

E
 R

E
G

IS
T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

  
E

Q
U

IT
IE

S
, 

IN
C

. 
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

M
P
A

N
Y
 N

A
M

E
S

, 
M

A
R

K
S

 A
N

D
 L

O
G

O
S

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
 M

A
Y
 B

E
 T

H
E

 T
R

A
D

E
M

A
R

K
S

 O
R

 R
E

G
IS

T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

IR
 R

E
S

P
E

C
T
IV

E
 O

W
N

E
R

S
. 

 
P

R
IN

T
IN

G
 C

O
L
O

R
G

R
A

P
H

IC
S

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

P
T
O

 C
O

N
S

U
LT

IN
G

 D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
 K

E
L
LY

 A
T
K

IN
S

 

SC IENCE  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 



S C I E N C E The critical mission driving the creation of life science 
clusters is to foster collaboration and the translation of life science 
discoveries into commercialized technologies beneficial to human
healthcare. Over 500,000 people worldwide lose their vision annually
from a disease called wet age-related macular degeneration (“AMD”).
Wet AMD is the leading cause of blindness in people over the age of fifty.
More than 1.6 million people are affected by the disease in the United
States alone. With increasing senior populations in many countries,
there is an urgent, growing need for a cure for Wet AMD. In December
2004, the U.S. Food & Drug Administration approved a new drug called
Macugen® for the treatment of all types of Wet AMD. Alexandria’s client
tenant Eyetech Pharmaceuticals, Inc., launched the drug in collabora-
tion with international pharmaceutical giant, Pfizer, Inc., successfully
delivering Macugen® from the laboratory to the patient.

A patient visits a medical 
clinic demonstrating symptoms 
of disease.

1



P 2



Multiple studies are performed 
by various specialists to determine
the specific cause of the problem.

2

P 3





P 5

Scientists at leading-edge 
research and development facilities
perform experiments and apply
novel approaches with the goal of
discovering a treatment or cure that
specifically targets the disease.

3



P 6

Once approved by the U.S. 
Food & Drug Administration, 
the drug is manufactured and 
delivered through a wide 
distribution network.

4



P 7



P 8

The patient is treated with 
the new drug and symptoms of 
the disease are eradicated.

5
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.  
2004 Annual Report 

©
2

0
0

5
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
IN

C
. 

A
L
L
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V
E

D
. 

A
L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
T
H

E
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 L
O

G
O

, 
A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
A

R
E

, 
L
A

B
S

P
A

C
E

, 
 

L
A

N
D

L
O

R
D

 O
F
 C

H
O

IC
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 L

IF
E

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 I
N

D
U

S
T
R

Y
 A

N
D

 W
O

R
L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
P
A

C
E

 F
O

R
 W

O
R

L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 A
R

E
 R

E
G

IS
T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

  
E

Q
U

IT
IE

S
, 

IN
C

. 
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

M
P
A

N
Y
 N

A
M

E
S

, 
M

A
R

K
S

 A
N

D
 L

O
G

O
S

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
 M

A
Y
 B

E
 T

H
E

 T
R

A
D

E
M

A
R

K
S

 O
R

 R
E

G
IS

T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

IR
 R

E
S

P
E

C
T
IV

E
 O

W
N

E
R

S
. 

 
P

R
IN

T
IN

G
 C

O
L
O

R
G

R
A

P
H

IC
S

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

P
T
O

 C
O

N
S

U
LT

IN
G

 D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
 K

E
L
LY

 A
T
K

IN
S

 P
H

O
T
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y
 P

E
T
E

R
 G

R
E

G
O

IR
E

 

CAP ITAL  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.  
2004 Annual Report 

©
2

0
0

5
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
IN

C
. 

A
L
L
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V
E

D
. 

A
L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
T
H

E
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 L
O

G
O

, 
A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
A

R
E

, 
L
A

B
S

P
A

C
E

, 
 

L
A

N
D

L
O

R
D

 O
F
 C

H
O

IC
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 L

IF
E

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 I
N

D
U

S
T
R

Y
 A

N
D

 W
O

R
L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
P
A

C
E

 F
O

R
 W

O
R

L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 A
R

E
 R

E
G

IS
T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

  
E

Q
U

IT
IE

S
, 

IN
C

. 
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

M
P
A

N
Y
 N

A
M

E
S

, 
M

A
R

K
S

 A
N

D
 L

O
G

O
S

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
 M

A
Y
 B

E
 T

H
E

 T
R

A
D

E
M

A
R

K
S

 O
R

 R
E

G
IS

T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

IR
 R

E
S

P
E

C
T
IV

E
 O

W
N

E
R

S
. 

 
P

R
IN

T
IN

G
 C

O
L
O

R
G

R
A

P
H

IC
S

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

P
T
O

 C
O

N
S

U
LT

IN
G

 D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
 K

E
L
LY

 A
T
K

IN
S

 

F INANC IALS  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 



TA L E N T Human capital is a critical component in the development of 
a successful life science cluster. The synthesis of knowledge and skills
produced by the collaboration of science and business talent in a life
science region is a crucial feature of a thriving market. One of the 
leading life science cluster markets is Seattle, Washington. Home to an
impressive number of renowned scientists and executives, Seattle is a
hub for entrepreneurs and academics with superior expertise in both life
science and information technology. In order to maintain the world class
status of the science being conducted, Seattle’s research institutions
and businesses foster younger generations of scientific thinkers through
student internships and employment opportunities. Alexandria has
established a highly capable local management team to develop and
support necessary infrastructure and relationships for the continued
growth of Seattle's life science community. 





L E E  H O O D ,  M . D . ,  P h . D .
President
Institute for Systems Biology

Dr. Lee Hood, an internationally prominent 
scientist and entrepreneur responsible for 
pioneering the DNA gene sequencer, established
the Institute for Systems Biology to identify
strategies for predicting and preventing diseases
such as cancer, diabetes and AIDS.



B R U C E  L . A .  C A R T E R ,  P h . D .
President & CEO
ZymoGenetics, Inc.

Dr. Bruce Carter, a seasoned life science
industry veteran with international science
and business experience, is President 
and CEO of ZymoGenetics Inc., one of
Seattle’s most prominent biopharmaceuti-
cal companies with several marketed 
therapeutic products.







L E E  H A R T W E L L ,  P h . D .
President & Director
Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center

Dr. Lee Hartwell, 2001 Nobel Laureate 
in Physiology or Medicine, is a leader in 
cutting-edge research and clinical programs
focused on cancer. 



B A R O N  W E L L M A N
Senior Engineer
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.

As Senior Engineer, Baron Wellman is
responsible for maintaining and operating
all building systems and managing a team
of skilled engineers whose responsibility
is to ensure the highest level of service is
provided to Alexandria’s client tenants. 



E R I C A  A N D E R S E N - N I S S E N  
Graduate Student, University of Washington
Location: Institute for Systems Biology

Providing educational job opportunities for 
up and coming scientists like Erica Andersen-
Nissen helps foster a new generation of 
scientific minds that will fuel future growth 
of the life science industry.





C R A I G  A .  S M I T H ,  P h . D .  (left)
Chief Scientific Officer
VLST Corp.

C A R L  W E I S S M A N  (center)
President & CEO
Accelerator Corp.

S T E V E N  R .  W I L E Y,  P h . D .  (right)
Chief Technology Officer
VLST Corp.

The scientific team of Drs. Craig Smith 
and Steven Wiley, invented the arthritis
drug Enbrel®, which is now a multibillion
dollar biotechnology product, and are 
co-founders of an emerging biotechnology
company dedicated to the development 
of next-generation monoclonal antibody
therapeutics. This company was founded, 
in part, by Accelerator Corp., led by
President and CEO Carl Weissman.
Accelerator Corp., an innovative and 
creative vehicle designed to foster 
promising start-ups, is anchored by The
Institute for Systems Biology, together
with Alexandria and several prominent
venture capital firms.



E R I N  T I C E
Asset Services Coordinator – Seattle
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.

Erin Tice manages all daily operations and
oversees construction management of existing
facilities for Alexandria in the Seattle life 
science cluster.
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DEAR  SHAREHOLDER  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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TALENT  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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CAP ITAL  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 



C A P I TA L A fast growing aging population and longer life expectancy
requires more effective medicines that will enhance human healthcare
and the quality of life. Research, development and commercialization
efforts in pursuit of new treatments are funded by significant capital
from both the public and private sectors. The federal government 
continues to increase the budget for the National Institutes of Health
(“NIH”), making it the world’s best funded research center. A majority 
of the NIH’s budget, now approaching $29 billion, is used to support 
early research programs at the nation’s academic and non-profit
research institutions. The U.S. pharmaceutical industry invests nearly
$39 billion in research and development annually. 
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To protect and promote the

nation’s health, the U.S. government continues

to increase the funding for its premier research

agency, the National Institutes of Health. The

agency is now operating on the budget
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L I F E  E X P E C TAN
C Y

The U.S. life expectancy rose to a

record 77 . 6  Y E ARS , thanks to a continued decrease in the

death rate from heart disease and cancer. New medicines 

are helping us live a longer and healthier life. To keep up the

momentum, more than 500 new drugs are now in clinical

development to fight such diseases as stroke, cancer, 

cardiovascular, obesity and diabetes. *1,3
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DEAR  SHAREHOLDER  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 



L O C AT I O N The successful development of a cluster capitalizes on 
the close physical proximity of an area’s existing resources in order to
encourage collaboration and vigorous, integrated scientific activities
across multiple disciplines in the life science industry: academic institu-
tions, emerging and established life science companies, non-profit 
institutes, related governmental entities, clinics and specialty hospitals,
and venture capital. As a very significant complement to the existing
Alexandria strategic operating platform in the San Francisco Bay area,
during the latter part of 2004, Alexandria acquired land and related
entitlements to develop approximately 1.4 million square feet of life 
science and translational medicine related space at Mission Bay. These
key entitled land parcels surround approximately 2.5 million square 
feet of the new life science research and clinical practice campus at 
the University of California, San Francisco. These entitlements provide
Alexandria with a unique platform to deliver a variety of creative and
innovative environments that will substantially enhance inventive and
collaborative scientific thinking and processes conducted by a broad
range of life science related entities. This life science cluster would be
the first commercial center of its kind within the City of San Francisco.



N

BAY BRIDGE (TO OAKLAND)

FERRY

UC BERKELEY

FINANCIAL DISTRICT

TRANSBAY TERMINAL

T H E  S A N  F R A N C I S C O  B AY  A R E A  L I F E  S C I E N C E  C L U S T E R  M A R K E T is the historical birthplace of 
the biotechnology industry and home to significant leading academics, scientists, venture capital investors and
entrepreneurs.  Alexandria owns and operates Labspace® in each of the three strategic sub-markets proximate to
the University of California at San Francisco, Stanford University and the University of California at Berkeley.



UCSF

BALL PARK FERRY 

CALTRAIN

SBC PARK

HIGHWAY 80

HIGHWAY 280

HIGHWAY 101

ALEXANDRIA MISSION BAY CLUSTER





OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AMGEN

GENENTECH

ALEXANDRIA SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CLUSTER



STANFORD UNIVERSITY

SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER

NANOTECHNOLOGY AT STANFORD RESEARCH PARK

SAND HILL ROAD VENTURE CAPITAL CLUSTER

ALZA HEADQUARTERS

ROCHE BIOSCIENCES

ALEXANDRIA PALO ALTO CLUSTER
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.  
2004 Annual Report 

©
2

0
0

5
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
IN

C
. 

A
L
L
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V
E

D
. 

A
L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
T
H

E
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 L
O

G
O

, 
A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

 E
Q

U
IT

IE
S

, 
A

R
E

, 
L
A

B
S

P
A

C
E

, 
 

L
A

N
D

L
O

R
D

 O
F
 C

H
O

IC
E

 T
O

 T
H

E
 L

IF
E

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 I
N

D
U

S
T
R

Y
 A

N
D

 W
O

R
L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
P
A

C
E

 F
O

R
 W

O
R

L
D

 C
L
A

S
S

 S
C

IE
N

C
E

 A
R

E
 R

E
G

IS
T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 A

L
E

X
A

N
D

R
IA

 R
E

A
L
 E

S
TA

T
E

  
E

Q
U

IT
IE

S
, 

IN
C

. 
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

M
P
A

N
Y
 N

A
M

E
S

, 
M

A
R

K
S

 A
N

D
 L

O
G

O
S

 R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
D

 H
E

R
E

IN
 M

A
Y
 B

E
 T

H
E

 T
R

A
D

E
M

A
R

K
S

 O
R

 R
E

G
IS

T
E

R
E

D
 T

R
A

D
E

M
A

R
K

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

IR
 R

E
S

P
E

C
T
IV

E
 O

W
N

E
R

S
. 

 
P

R
IN

T
IN

G
 C

O
L
O

R
G

R
A

P
H

IC
S

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

P
T
O

 C
O

N
S

U
LT

IN
G

 D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
 K

E
L
LY

 A
T
K

IN
S

 P
H

O
T
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y
 P

E
T
E

R
 G

R
E

G
O

IR
E

 

CAP ITAL  
Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 2004 Annual Report 

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding almost eight-year track record 
as an NYSE listed company with an 
approximate $2.85 billion total market 
capitalization as of December 31, 2004. 
We provide high-quality laboratory 
facilities, services and capital to the broad 
and diverse life science sector. Alexandria’s 
national operating platform is based on  
the principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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The following table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto appear-
ing elsewhere in this report.

Year Ended December 31,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

OPERATING DATA:

Total revenue $ 183,284 $ 160,558 $ 142,271 $ 120,861 $ 100,122

Total expenses 124,715 112,054 104,000 93,279 76,685

Income from continuing operations 58,569 48,504 38,271 27,582 23,437

Income from discontinued operations, net 1,626 11,139 1,761 2,695 2,572

Net income $ 60,195 $ 59,643 $ 40,032 $ 30,277 $ 26,009

Dividends on preferred stock 12,595 8,898 8,579 3,666 3,666

Preferred stock redemption charge 1,876 - - - -

Net income available to common stockholders $ 45,724 $ 50,745 $ 31,453 $ 26,611 $ 22,343

Basic income per common share:
Income from continuing operations 
(net of preferred stock dividends and
preferred stock redemption charge) $ 2.28 $ 2.09 $ 1.69 $ 1.50 $ 1.37

Income from discontinued operations, net $ 0.08 $ 0.59 $ 0.10 $ 0.17 $ 0.18

Net income available to common stockholders $ 2.37 $ 2.67 $ 1.79 $ 1.67 $ 1.55

Diluted income per common share:
Income from continuing operations 
(net of preferred stock dividends and
preferred stock redemption charge) $ 2.24 $ 2.06 $ 1.66 $ 1.48 $ 1.35

Income from discontinued operations, net $ 0.08 $ 0.58 $ 0.10 $ 0.17 $ 0.17

Net income available to common stockholders $ 2.33 $ 2.64 $ 1.76 $ 1.64 $ 1.52

Weighted average shares of common 
stock outstanding

Basic 19,315,364 18,993,856 17,594,228 15,953,459 14,460,711

Diluted 19,658,759 19,247,790 17,859,787 16,208,178 14,699,478

Cash dividends declared per share of 
common stock $ 2.52 $ 2.20 $ 2.00 $ 1.84 $ 1.72

S E L E C T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D ATA

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries



P 3

Year Ended December 31,
(Dollars in thousands) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

BALANCE SHEET DATA (AT YEAR END) :

Rental properties, net $ 1,427,853 $ 982,297 $ 976,422 $ 796,626 $ 679,653

Total assets $ 1,872,284 $ 1,272,577 $ 1,159,243 $ 962,146 $ 780,984

Secured notes payable, unsecured line 
of credit and unsecured term loan $ 1,186,946 $ 709,007 $ 614,878 $ 573,161 $ 431,256

Total liabilities $ 1,251,811 $ 765,442 $ 673,390 $ 629,508 $ 461,832

Stockholders’ equity $ 620,473 $ 507,135 $ 485,853 $ 332,638 $ 319,152

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME 
TO FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS:

Net income $ 60,195 $ 59,643 $ 40,032 $ 30,277 $ 26,009

Add:
Depreciation and amortization (1) 42,523 38,901 34,071 30,578 24,251

Impairment of investments - - 2,545 - - 

Subtract:
Dividends on preferred stock (12,595) (8,898) (8,579) (3,666) (3,666)

Preferred stock redemption charge (2) (1,876) - - - - 

Gain/loss on sales of property (3) (1,627) (8,286) - - - 

Funds from operations (4) $ 86,620 $ 81,360 $ 68,069 $ 57,189 $ 46,594

OTHER DATA:

Cash flows from operating activities $ 67,752 $ 74,847 $ 67,050 $ 60,340 $ 32,931

Cash flows from investing activities $ (450,688) $ (139,810) $ (227,840) $ (192,179) $ (132,480)

Cash flows from financing activities $ 381,109 $ 66,158 $ 162,204 $ 131,439 $ 98,879 

Number of properties owned at year end 112 89 89 83 76

Rentable square feet of properties 
owned at year end 7,431,380 5,694,466 5,765,558 5,338,481 4,885,391

Occupancy of properties owned at year end 87% 88% 89% 89% 91%

Occupancy of properties owned at year end, 
excluding properties under redevelopment 95% 94% 96% 99% 98%

(1) Includes depreciation and amortization related to assets “held for sale” reflected as discontinued operations (for the periods prior to when such assets 
were designated as “held for sale”). 

(2) During the second quarter of 2004, we elected to redeem the 9.50% Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock (“Series A preferred stock”).
Accordingly, in compliance with Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-42, we recorded a charge of $1,876,000, or $0.10 per common share (diluted) in
the second quarter of 2004 for costs related to the redemption of the Series A preferred stock.

(3) Gain/loss on sales of property relates to the disposition of a property in the Suburban Washington D.C. market during the first quarter of 2004, the
disposition of a property in the Suburban Washington D.C. market during the fourth quarter of 2003, the disposition of a property in the Eastern
Massachusetts market during the third quarter of 2003, and the disposition of a property in the San Francisco Bay market during the first quarter of
2003. Gain/loss on sales of property is included in the income statement in income from discontinued operations, net.

(4) GAAP basis accounting for real estate assets utilizes historical cost accounting and assumes real estate values diminish over time. In an effort to over-
come the miscorrelation between real estate values and historical cost accounting for real estate assets, the Board of Governors of the National Association
of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”) established the measurement tool of Funds From Operations (“FFO”). Since its introduction, FFO has
become a widely used non-GAAP financial measure by REITs. We believe that FFO is helpful to investors as an additional measure of the performance of
an equity REIT.  We compute FFO in accordance with standards established by the Board of Governors of NAREIT in its April 2002 White Paper (the
“White Paper”) and related implementation guidance, which may differ from the methodology for calculating FFO utilized by other equity REITs, and,
accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs. In 2003, NAREIT issued guidance, which modifies the calculation of FFO for both past and
future periods. In accordance with NAREIT’s revised guidance, we now include losses from early extinguishment of debt and real estate impairment
charges in our calculation of FFO. As such, the reported amounts of FFO for the year ended December 31, 2002 have been modified from those previ-
ously reported. The White Paper defines FFO as net income (loss) (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses) from sales, plus real
estate depreciation and amortization, and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. While FFO is a relevant and widely used
measure of operating performance for REITs, it should not be considered as an alternative to net income (determined in accordance with GAAP) as an
indication of financial performance, or to cash flows from operating activities (determined in accordance with GAAP) as a measure of our liquidity, nor is
it indicative of funds available to fund our cash needs, including our ability to make distributions. We believe that net income is the most directly com-
parable GAAP financial measure to FFO. For a more detailed discussion of FFO, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations - Funds from Operations”.
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The terms “Company”, “we”, “our” and “us” as used in this report refer to Alexandria Real Estate
Equities, Inc. and its subsidiaries. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our con-
solidated financial statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this report. 

O V E R V I E W

The following factors, among others, could cause actual results and future events to differ from those set
forth or contemplated in the forward-looking statements:
• Changes in general economic conditions or in the real estate and life science industries;
• Risks and uncertainties related to how successful our tenants are in discovering, developing, making

or selling their products and technologies;
• Potential liability for damages resulting from our tenant’s use of hazardous materials;
• Adverse changes in the annual appropriations received by our government tenants;
• Economic conditions in our markets could adversely affect our business;
• Loss of a tenant could have a negative impact on our business;
• We may have difficulty managing our growth;
• Our debt service obligations may have adverse consequences on our business operations;
• Our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan restrict our ability to engage in some

business activities;
• Ability to obtain additional capital to further our business objectives;
• Difficulties in identifying properties for acquisition or operating them successfully;
• Risks associated with completing developments and redevelopments;
• Our failure to qualify and maintain our status as a real estate investment trust under the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986;
• Losses in excess of our insurance coverage;
• Environmental uncertainties;
• Failure to comply with laws, including the Americans with Disabilities Act and similar laws; and
• Ability to retain our senior executives.

Our success also depends upon economic trends and various market conditions. We caution you not
to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which reflect our analysis only and speak as of
the date of this report or, if different, as of the dates indicated in the statements. We assume no obliga-
tion to update or supplement forward-looking statements. 

We are a publicly-traded real estate investment trust focused primarily on the ownership, operation,
management, acquisition, expansion and selective redevelopment and development of high quality,
strategically located properties containing office/laboratory space leased principally to tenants in the life
science industry. We refer to these properties as “life science properties”.

In 2004, we: 
• Acquired 23 properties with an aggregate of approximately 1,630,000 rentable square feet. In 

addition, we completed the development of a property with an aggregate of approximately 104,000
rentable square feet.

• Expanded our unsecured line of credit from $440 million to $500 million and extended its term to 
December 2007, which may be further extended at our sole option for an additional one-year period.

• Expanded our unsecured term loan from $150 million to $250 million and extended its term to 
December 2009.

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D
A N A LY S I S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  C O N D I T I O N
A N D  R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries



• Sold one property with approximately 42,000 rentable square feet. 
• Completed a public offering of 5,185,500 shares of our 8.375% Series C cumulative redeemable 

preferred stock (“Series C preferred stock”).
• Redeemed all of the outstanding shares of our 9.50% Series A cumulative preferred stock with 

proceeds from the Series C preferred stock offering. 
Our primary source of revenue is rental income and tenant recoveries from leases at the properties

we own. Of the 112 properties we owned as of December 31, 2004, four were acquired in 1994, nine
in 1996, nine in 1997, 26 in 1998, six in 1999, 11 in 2000, five in 2001, four in 2002, four in 2003 (the
“2003 Properties”) and 23 in 2004. In addition, we completed the development of one property in
1999, five properties in 2000 (together with the 11 properties acquired in 2000, the “2000 Properties”),
two properties in 2001 (together with the five properties acquired in 2001, the “2001 Properties”), two
properties in 2002 (together with the four properties acquired in 2002, the “2002 Properties”) and one
property in 2004 (together with the 23 properties acquired in 2004, the “2004 Properties”). As a result
of these acquisition and development activities, as well as our ongoing leasing and redevelopment activ-
ities, there have been significant increases in total revenues and expenses, including significant increases
in total revenues and expenses for 2004 as compared to 2003, and for 2003 as compared to 2002. 

C R I T I C A L  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our con-
solidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles gen-
erally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). Our significant accounting policies are described in the
notes to our consolidated financial statements. The preparation of these financial statements in con-
formity with GAAP requires us to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. We base these estimates, judgments and assumptions
on historical experience and on various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the cir-
cumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

REIT Compliance
We have elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”) under the Internal Revenue
Code. Qualification as a REIT involves the application of highly technical and complex provisions of
the Internal Revenue Code to our operations and financial results, and the determination of various fac-
tual matters and circumstances not entirely within our control. We believe that our current organization
and method of operation comply with the rules and regulations promulgated under the Internal
Revenue Code to enable us to qualify, and continue to qualify, as a REIT. However, it is possible that
we have been organized or have operated in a manner that would not allow us to qualify as a REIT, or
that our future operations could cause us to fail to qualify.

If we fail to qualify as a REIT in any taxable year, then we will be required to pay federal income tax
(including any applicable alternative minimum tax) on our taxable income at regular corporate rates. If
we lose our REIT status, then our net earnings available for investment or distribution to stockholders
would be significantly reduced for each of the years involved and we would no longer be required to
make distributions to our stockholders. 

Rental Properties and Properties Under Development
In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, “Business Combinations”, we
perform the following procedures when making an allocation of the purchase price of real estate: (1) esti-
mate the value of the real estate as of the acquisition date on an “as if vacant” basis; (2) allocate the “as if
vacant” value among land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, tenant improvements
and equipment; (3) calculate the value of the intangibles as the difference between the “as if vacant” value
and the purchase price; and (4) allocate the intangible value to above, below and at market leases, origi-
nation costs associated with in-place leases, tenant relationships and other intangible assets.

The values allocated to land improvements, buildings, building improvements, tenant improvements
and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis using an estimated life of 20 years for land
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improvements, 40 years for buildings and building improvements, the respective lease term for tenant
improvements and the estimated useful life for equipment. The values of above and below market leas-
es are amortized over the life of the related lease and recorded as either an increase (for below market
leases) or a decrease (for above market leases) to rental income. The values of at-market leases and orig-
ination costs are classified as leasing costs, included in other assets on our balance sheets and amortized
over the remaining life of the lease. 

Rental properties and properties under development are individually evaluated for impairment when
conditions exist which may indicate that it is probable that the sum of expected future undiscounted 
cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the property. Upon determination that impairment 
has occurred, a write-down is recorded to reduce the carrying amount of the property to its estimated
fair value. 

Capitalization of Costs
In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34, “Capitalization of Interest
Cost” (“SFAS 34”) and Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 67, “Accounting for Costs and
Initial Rental Operations of Real Estate Projects” (“SFAS 67”), we capitalize direct construction and
development costs, including predevelopment costs, interest, property taxes, insurance and other costs
directly related and essential to the acquisition, development or construction of a project. Pursuant to
SFAS 34 and SFAS 67, capitalization of construction and development costs is required while activities
are ongoing to prepare an asset for its intended use. Costs incurred after a project is substantially com-
plete and ready for its intended use are expensed as incurred. Costs previously capitalized related to
abandoned acquisition or development opportunities are written-off. Should development activity
cease, a portion of interest, property taxes, insurance and certain costs would no longer be eligible for
capitalization, and would be expensed as incurred. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are
expensed as incurred.

We also capitalize costs directly related and essential to our leasing activities. These costs are amortized
on a straight-line basis over the terms of the related leases. Costs that were previously capitalized and
which related to unsuccessful leasing opportunities are written-off. 

Accounting for Investments 
We hold equity investments in certain publicly-traded companies and privately held entities primarily
involved in the life science industry. All of our investments in publicly-traded companies are considered
“available for sale” in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115,
“Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities” (“SFAS 115”), and are recorded at
fair value. Fair value has been determined as the closing trading price at the balance sheet date, with
unrealized gains and losses shown as a separate component of stockholders’ equity. The classification of
investments under SFAS 115 is determined at the time each investment is made, and such determina-
tion is reevaluated at each balance sheet date. The cost of investments sold is determined by the specif-
ic identification method, with net realized gains included in other income.

Investments in privately held entities are generally accounted for under the cost method because we
do not influence any operating or financial policies of the entities in which we invest. Certain invest-
ments are accounted for under the equity method in accordance with Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock” and
Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-46, “Accounting for Limited Partnership Investments”. Under the
equity method of accounting, we record our investment initially at cost and adjust the carrying amount
of the investment to recognize our share of the earnings or losses of the investee subsequent to the date
of our investment. 

For all of our investments, if a decline in the fair value of an investment below its carrying value is
determined to be other than temporary, such investment is written-down to its estimated fair value with
a non-cash charge to current earnings. The factors that we consider in making these assessments include,
but are not limited to, market prices, market conditions, financial condition, prospects for favorable or
unfavorable clinical trial results, new product initiatives and/or sales, and new collaborative agreements.
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Interest Rate Swap Agreements
We utilize interest rate swap agreements to hedge a portion of our exposure to variable interest rates
associated with our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan. These agreements involve an
exchange of fixed and floating interest payments without the exchange of the underlying principal
amount (the “notional amount”). Interest received under all of our swap agreements is based on the one-
month LIBOR rate. The net difference between the interest paid and the interest received is reflected
as an adjustment to interest expense. 

We reflect our interest rate swap agreements on the balance sheet at their estimated fair values. We
use a variety of methods and assumptions based on market conditions and risks existing at each balance
sheet date to determine the fair values of our interest rate swap agreements. These methods of assessing
fair value result in a general approximation of value, and such value may never be realized.

All of our interest rate swap agreements meet the criteria to be deemed “highly effective” under the
provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities” in reducing our exposure to variable interest rates. Accordingly, we
have categorized these instruments as cash flow hedges. While we intend to continue to meet the con-
ditions for such hedge accounting, if hedges did not qualify as “highly effective”, the changes in the fair
value of the derivatives used as hedges would be reflected in earnings.

We do not believe we are exposed to more than a nominal amount of credit risk in our interest rate
swap agreements as our counterparties are established, well-capitalized financial institutions.

Recognition of Rental Income
Rental income from leases with scheduled rent increases, free rent and other rent adjustments is recog-
nized on a straight-line basis over the respective lease terms. We include amounts currently recognized
as income, and expected to be received in later years, in deferred rent in the accompanying consolidat-
ed balance sheets. Amounts received currently, but recognized as income in future years, are included as
unearned rent in accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets. Tenant recoveries related to reimbursement of real estate taxes, insurance,
repairs and maintenance, and other operating expenses are recognized as revenue in the period the appli-
cable expenses are incurred. 

We maintain an allowance for estimated losses that may result from the inability of our tenants to 
make required payments. If a tenant fails to make contractual payments beyond any allowance, we may
recognize additional bad debt expense in future periods equal to the amount of unpaid rent and unre-
alized deferred rent. 

Discontinued Operations
We follow the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, “Accounting for the
Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets” in determining whether a property qualifies as an asset
“held for sale” and should be classified as “discontinued operations”. A property is classified as “held for
sale” when all of the following criteria for a plan of sale have been met: (1) management, having the
authority to approve the action, commits to a plan to sell the property; (2) the property is available for
immediate sale in its present condition, subject only to the terms that are usual and customary; (3) an
active program to locate a buyer, and other actions required to complete the plan to sell, have been ini-
tiated; (4) the sale of the property is probable and is expected to be completed within one year; (5) the
property is being actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair
value; and (6) actions necessary to complete the plan of sale indicate that it is unlikely that significant
changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. When all of these criteria have
been met, the property is classified as “held for sale” and its operations are classified as discontinued oper-
ations in our consolidated statements of income. When a property is designated as “held for sale”,
amounts for all prior periods presented are reclassified from continuing operations to discontinued oper-
ations. A loss is recognized for any initial adjustment of the asset’s carrying amount to fair value less costs
to sell in the period the asset qualifies as “held for sale”. Depreciation of assets is discontinued com-
mencing on the date they are designated as “held for sale”. 
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R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S

Comparison of the Year Ended December 31, 2004 to the Year Ended December 31, 2003
Rental revenues increased by $17.5 million, or 14%, to $143.9 million for 2004 compared to $126.4
million for 2003. The increase resulted primarily from the 2003 Properties being owned for a full year
and the addition of the 2004 Properties. Rental revenues from properties operating for a full year dur-
ing 2004 and 2003 (the “2004 Same Properties”) increased by $2.2 million, or 2.2%, primarily due to
increases in rental rates and a slight increase in occupancy. The average occupancy level of the 2004 
Same Properties was 97.1% as of December 31, 2004, compared to 96.6% as of December 31, 2003. 

Tenant recoveries increased by $3.8 million, or 12%, to $35.9 million for 2004 compared to $32.1
million for 2003. The increase resulted primarily from the 2003 Properties being owned for a full year
and the addition of the 2004 Properties. Tenant recoveries for the 2004 Same Properties increased by
$575,000, or 2.3%, primarily due to increases in certain recoverable operating expenses during 2004. 

Other income increased by $1.5 million, or 71%, to $3.5 million for 2004 compared to $2.1 million
for 2003, primarily due to an increase in realized gains on investments and from a general increase in
miscellaneous sources of income.

Rental operating expenses increased by $5.6 million, or 17%, to $38.4 million for 2004 compared to
$32.8 million for 2003. The increase resulted primarily from the 2003 Properties being owned for a full
year and the addition of the 2004 Properties. Operating expenses for the 2004 Same Properties increased
by $398,000, or 1.6%, primarily due to increases in payroll, property taxes and repair and maintenance
expenses offset slightly by a decrease in property insurance expenses. Substantially all of these changes
in expenses resulted in corresponding changes in tenant recoveries.

General and administrative expenses increased by $894,000, or 6%, to $15.1 million for 2004 com-
pared to $14.2 million for 2003, mainly due to compliance with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
Operation Outreach and general increases in administrative costs. Our Operation Outreach program
provides financial assistance to families of activated and deployed soldiers that faced significant financial
challenges and had significant financial needs. 

Interest expense increased by $2.3 million, or 9%, to $28.7 million for 2004 compared to $26.4 mil-
lion for 2003. The increase resulted primarily from increases in indebtedness on our unsecured line of
credit, unsecured term loan and secured notes payable, and to increases in the floating interest rates on
our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan. These borrowings were utilized to finance the
acquisition of the 2003 and 2004 Properties, and the development and redevelopment of properties. The
weighted average effective interest rate on these borrowings (not including the effect of interest rate
swap agreements) increased from 2.64% as of December 31, 2003 to 3.72% as of December 31, 2004.
We have entered into certain swap agreements to hedge a portion of exposure to variable interest rates
with our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan (see “Liquidity and Capital Resources –
Unsecured Line of Credit and Unsecured Term Loan”).

Depreciation and amortization increased by $3.9 million, or 10%, to $42.5 million for 2004 compared
to $38.6 million for 2003. The increase resulted primarily from depreciation associated with the 2003
Properties being owned for a full year and the addition of the 2004 Properties. 

Income from discontinued operations of $1.6 million for 2004 reflects the results of operations of one
property that was designated as “held for sale” as of December 31, 2003. In connection with this sale,
we recorded a gain of approximately $1.6 million during 2004. Income from discontinued operations
of $11.1 million for 2003 reflects the results of operations of three properties that were designated as
“held for sale” as of December 31, 2002. In connection with the sale of these properties, we recorded a
net gain of approximately $8.3 million during 2003.

Comparison of the Year Ended December 31, 2003 to the Year Ended December 31, 2002
Rental revenues increased by $14.7 million, or 13%, to $126.4 million for 2003 compared to $111.7
million for 2002. The increase resulted primarily from the 2002 Properties being owned for a full year
and the addition of the 2003 Properties. Rental revenues from properties operating for a full year dur-
ing 2003 and 2002 (the “2003 Same Properties”) increased by $1.7 million, or 2.1%, due to increases in
rental rates and offset by a slight decrease in occupancy. The average occupancy level of the 2003 
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Same Properties was 96.7% as of December 31, 2003, compared to 97.2% as of December 31, 2002. 
Tenant recoveries increased by $3.1 million, or 11%, to $32.1 million for 2003 compared to $29.0

million for 2002. The increase resulted primarily from the 2002 Properties being owned for a full year
and the addition of the 2003 Properties. Tenant recoveries for the 2003 Same Properties increased by
$659,000, or 2.9%, primarily due to increases in certain recoverable operating expenses. 

Other income increased by $511,000, or 33%, to $2.1 million for 2003 compared to $1.6 million for
2002, primarily due to an increase in net realized gains on investments and from a general increase in
miscellaneous income.

Rental operating expenses increased by $3.7 million, or 13%, to $32.8 million for 2003 compared to
$29.1 million for 2002. The increase resulted primarily from the 2002 Properties being owned for a full
year and the addition of the 2003 Properties. Operating expenses for the 2003 Same Properties increased
by $871,000, or 4.1%, primarily due to an increase in property insurance and property taxes.
Substantially all of these changes in expenses resulted in corresponding changes in tenant recoveries.

General and administrative expenses increased by $775,000, or 6%, to $14.2 million for 2003 com-
pared to $13.4 million for 2002, mainly due to general increases in administrative costs, primarily pay-
roll and related expenses.

Interest expense increased by $1.4 million, or 6%, to $26.4 million for 2003 compared to $25.0 mil-
lion for 2002. The increase resulted primarily from an increase in indebtedness on our unsecured line of
credit, unsecured term loan and secured notes payable. These borrowings were utilized to finance the
acquisition of the 2002 and 2003 Properties and the development and redevelopment of properties. The
increase in interest expense was partially offset by a decrease in the floating interest rate on our unsecured
line of credit and unsecured term loan. The weighted average effective interest rate on these borrowings
(not including the effect of interest rate swap agreements) decreased from 3.07% as of December 31, 2002
to 2.64% as of December 31, 2003.  We have entered into certain swap agreements to hedge a portion of
exposure to variable interest rates with our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan (see
“Liquidity and Capital Resources – Unsecured Line of Credit and Unsecured Term Loan”).

Depreciation and amortization increased by $5.7 million, or 17%, to $38.6 million for 2003 compared
to $32.9 million for 2002. The increase resulted primarily from depreciation associated with the 2002
Properties being owned for a full year and the addition of the 2003 Properties. 

Income from discontinued operations of $11.1 million for 2003 reflects the results of operations of
three properties that were designated as “held for sale” as of December 31, 2002. In connection with the
sale of these properties, we recorded a net gain of approximately $8.3 million during 2003. Income from
discontinued operations of $1.8 million for 2002 reflects the results of operations of four properties that
have been designated as “held for sale”. In connection with these prospective sales, we recorded a non-
cash impairment charge of $1,150,000 related to a property in the San Francisco Bay market that could
not be redeveloped pursuant to its original strategic objectives. This charge has been included in income
from discontinued operations for 2002. 



L I Q U I D I T Y  A N D  C A P I TA L  R E S O U R C E S

Cash Flows
Net cash provided by operating activities for 2004 decreased by $7.1 million to $67.8 million compared
to $74.8 million for 2003. An increase in cash flows from our portfolio of operating properties was off-
set by a decrease in net cash provided by operating activities primarily from changes in operating assets
(tenant security deposits and other restricted cash, deferred rent and other assets).

Net cash used in investing activities for 2004 increased by $310.9 million to $450.7 million compared
to $139.8 million for 2003. This increase was primarily due to an increase in property acquisitions,
increases in additions to rental properties and properties under development, and a decrease in proceeds
from sales of rental properties.

Net cash provided by financing activities for 2004 increased by $315.0 million to $381.1 million com-
pared to $66.2 million for 2003. This increase was primarily due to the net proceeds from our Series C
preferred stock offering, increases in borrowings from our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term
loan, and an increase in proceeds from secured notes payable. This was partially offset by the redemption
of our Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
As of December 31, 2004, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments
Contractual obligations as of December 31, 2004, consist of the following (in thousands):

Payments by Period
Total 2005 2006-2007 2008-2009 Thereafter

Secured notes payable (1) $ 635,432 $ 23,227 $223,598 $157,724 $230,883

Unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan 548,000 - 298,000 250,000 -

Ground lease obligations 65,346 1,805 3,683 3,801 56,057

Other obligations 4,814 425 1,277 1,208 1,904

Total $1,253,592 $ 25,457 $526,558 $412,733 $288,844

(1) Excludes unamortized premium of $3.5 million as of December 31, 2004.

Secured notes payable as of December 31, 2004 included 26 notes secured by 54 properties and seven
land development parcels.

In December 2004, we amended our unsecured line of credit and our unsecured term loan 
(see “Unsecured Line of Credit and Unsecured Term Loan” below). The unsecured line of credit expires
December 2007 and may be extended at our sole option for an additional one-year period. The unse-
cured term loan expires December 2009.

Ground lease obligations as of December 31, 2004 included leases at seven of our properties and one
land development parcel. These lease obligations have remaining lease terms of 28 to 51 years, exclusive
of extension options.

In addition to the above, we were committed under the terms of construction contracts to complete
the construction of properties under development at a remaining aggregate cost of $18.3 million. 

As of December 31, 2004, we were also committed to fund approximately $23.2 million for the con-
struction of building infrastructure improvements under the terms of leases and/or construction con-
tracts and approximately $17.2 million for certain investments. 
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Tenant Security Deposits and Other Restricted Cash
Tenant security deposits and other restricted cash consist of the following (in thousands): 

December 31, 2004 2003

Funds held in trust under the terms of certain secured notes payable $ 11,241 $ 8,665

Security deposit funds based on the terms of certain lease agreements 2,045 2,029

Other funds held in escrow 4,383 363

Total $ 17,669 $11,057

Secured Debt
Secured debt as of December 31, 2004, consists of the following (dollars in thousands): 

December 31, 2004 2003

Secured debt, interest rates varying from 3.69% to 8.71%,
(weighted average effective interest rate of 6.12% and 7.06%
at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively), maturity
dates ranging from September 2005 to August 2021 $ 635,432 $ 319,755

Unamortized premiums 3,514 252

Total secured debt $ 638,946 $ 320,007

Our secured notes payable generally require monthly payments of principal and interest. The total book
value of properties securing debt was $776,342,000 and $369,731,000 at December 31, 2004 and 2003,
respectively. At December 31, 2004, our secured notes payable were comprised of $437.2 million and
$201.7 million of fixed and variable rate debt, respectively, compared to $297.5 million and $22.5 mil-
lion of fixed and variable rate debt, respectively, at December 31, 2003.

The following is a summary of the scheduled principal payments for our secured debt and the weight-
ed average interest rates as of December 31, 2004 (in thousands): 

Weighted
Average

Year Amount Interest Rate(1)

2005 $ 23,227 5.67%

2006 206,889 5.69%

2007 16,709 6.35%

2008 115,514 6.30%

2009 42,210 6.89%

Thereafter 230,883 6.90%

Subtotal 635,432 6.12%

Unamortized premiums 3,514

Total secured debt $ 638,946

(1) The weighted average interest rate is calculated based on the outstanding debt as of January 1st of each year.

Unsecured Line of Credit and Unsecured Term Loan
In December 2004, we amended our unsecured line of credit to increase our borrowing capacity from $440
million to $500 million. Borrowings under our unsecured line of credit, as amended, bear interest at a float-
ing rate based on our election of either a LIBOR-based rate or the higher of the bank’s reference rate and
the Federal Funds rate, plus 0.5%. For each LIBOR-based advance, we must elect a LIBOR period of one,
two, three or six months. The unsecured line of credit expires December 2007 and may be extended at our
sole option for an additional one-year period. As of December 31, 2004, we had borrowings of $298.0 mil-
lion outstanding on the unsecured line of credit with a weighted average interest rate of 3.72%. 
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In December 2004, we amended our unsecured term loan to increase the loan from $150 million to
$250 million. The unsecured term loan bears interest at a floating rate based on our election of either a
LIBOR-based rate or the higher of the bank’s reference rate and the Federal Funds rate, plus 0.5%. For
each LIBOR-based advance, we must elect to fix for a period of one, two three or six months. The 
unsecured term loan expires in December 2009. As of December 31, 2004, we had borrowings of $250.0
million outstanding on the unsecured term loan with a weighted average interest rate of 3.72%.

Our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan contain financial covenants, including, among
other things, maintenance of minimum net worth, a leverage ratio and a fixed charge coverage ratio. In
addition, the terms of the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan restrict, among other things,
certain investments, indebtedness, distributions and mergers.

Aggregate borrowings under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan may be limited to
an amount based on the net operating income derived from a pool of unencumbered properties.
Accordingly, as we acquire or complete the development or redevelopment of additional unencumbered
properties, aggregate borrowings available under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan
will increase up to a maximum combined amount of $750 million. Under these provisions as of
December 31, 2004, aggregate borrowings under our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan
were limited to $666 million. Under the amended and restated unsecured line of credit and unsecured
term loan, we have an option to increase our maximum available commitment by an additional $100
million.

We utilize interest rate swap agreements to hedge a portion of our exposure to variable interest rates
associated with our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan. These agreements involve an
exchange of fixed and floating interest payments without the exchange of the underlying principal
amount (the “notional amount”). Interest received under all of our swap agreements is based on the one-
month LIBOR rate. The net difference between the interest paid and the interest received is reflected
as an adjustment to interest expense.

The following table summarizes our interest rate swap agreements as of December 31, 2004 (dollars 
in thousands):

Effective at Interest
Transaction Effective Notional December 31, Pay Termination Fair
Dates Dates Amounts 2004 Rates Dates Values

July 2002 January 1, 2003 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 3.855% June 30, 2005 $ (142)

July 2002 January 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.865% June 30, 2005 (143)

November 2002 June 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.115% December 31, 2005 (31)

November 2002 June 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.155% December 31, 2005 (41)

December 2002 January 2, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.285% June 30, 2006 (35)

December 2002 January 2, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.285% June 30, 2006 (35)

December 2003 December 31, 2004 50,000 50,000 3.000% December 30, 2005 (4)

December 2003 December 30, 2005 50,000 - 4.150% December 29, 2006 (219)

December 2003 December 29, 2006 50,000 - 5.090% October 31, 2008 (795)

March 2004 December 31, 2004 25,000 25,000 2.956% December 31, 2006 186 

March 2004 December 31, 2004 25,000 25,000 2.956% December 31, 2006 186

April 2004 April 30, 2004 50,000 50,000 1.550% April 29, 2005 173 

April 2004 April 29, 2005 50,000 - 3.140% April 28, 2006 81 

April 2004 April 28, 2006 50,000 - 4.230% April 30, 2007 (205)

April 2004 April 30, 2007 50,000 - 4.850% April 30, 2008 (333)

June 2004 June 30, 2005 50,000 - 4.343% June 30, 2007 (679)

December 2004 December 31, 2004 50,000 50,000 3.590% January 2, 2008 (57)

December 2004 January 3, 2006 50,000 - 3.927% July 1, 2008 3 

Total Interest Rate Swap Agreements in Effect at December 31, 2004 $ 350,000 $(2,090)
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We do not believe we are exposed to more than a nominal amount of credit risk in our interest rate
swap agreements as our counterparties are established, well-capitalized financial institutions. In addition,
we have entered into master derivative agreements with each counterparty. These master derivative
agreements (all of which are on the standard International Swaps & Derivatives Association, Inc. form)
define certain terms between us and each counterparty to address and minimize certain risks associated
with our swap agreements, including a default by a counterparty.

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, our interest rate swap agreements have been classified at their fair
values of approximately $2.1 million and $6.3 million, respectively, in accounts payable, accrued expens-
es and tenant security deposits in our consolidated balance sheets. The offsetting adjustments of $2.1 mil-
lion and $6.3 million, respectively, were reflected as deferred losses in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) in the stockholders’ equity section of our consolidated balance sheets. Balances in accumu-
lated other comprehensive income (loss) are recognized in earnings as swap payments are made.

Other Resources and Liquidity Requirements 
In June 2004, we completed a public offering of 5,185,500 shares of our 8.375% Series C cumulative
redeemable preferred stock (including the shares issued upon exercise of the underwriters’ over-allot-
ment option). The shares were issued at a price of $25.00 per share, resulting in aggregate proceeds of
approximately $124.0 million (after deducting underwriters’ discounts and other offering costs). 

In December 2004, we amended and restated our existing unsecured line of credit and unsecured term
loan. The maximum permitted borrowings under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan
increased to $500 million and $250 million, respectively. We may in the future elect to increase commit-
ments under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan by up to an additional $100 million.

We expect to continue meeting our short-term liquidity and capital requirements generally through
our working capital and net cash provided by operating activities. We believe that the net cash provid-
ed by operating activities will continue to be sufficient to enable us to make distributions necessary to
continue qualifying as a REIT. We also believe that net cash provided by operating activities will be suf-
ficient to fund recurring non-revenue enhancing capital expenditures, tenant improvements and leasing
commissions. 

We expect to meet certain long-term liquidity requirements, such as for property acquisitions, prop-
erty development and redevelopment activities, scheduled debt maturities, expansions and other non-
recurring capital improvements, through net cash provided by operating activities, long-term secured
and unsecured indebtedness, including borrowings under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured
term loan, and the issuance of additional debt and/or equity securities. 

Exposure to Environmental Liabilities 
In connection with the acquisition of all of our properties, we have obtained Phase I environmental
assessments to ascertain the existence of any environmental liabilities or other issues. The Phase I envi-
ronmental assessments of our properties have not revealed any environmental liabilities that we believe
would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or results of operations taken as a whole,
nor are we aware of any material environmental liabilities that have occurred since the Phase I envi-
ronmental assessments were completed. In addition, we carry a policy of pollution legal liability insur-
ance covering exposure to certain environmental losses at all of our properties.
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C A P I TA L  E X P E N D I T U R E S ,  T E N A N T  I M P R O V E M E N T S  A N D  L E A S I N G  C O S T S

The following table shows total and weighted average per square foot property-related capital expendi-
tures, tenant improvements and leasing costs (all of which are added to the basis of the properties) relat-
ed to our life science properties (excluding capital expenditures and tenant improvements that are recov-
erable from tenants, revenue-enhancing or related to properties that have undergone redevelopment) for
the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002, 2001 and 2000, attributable to leases that commenced
at our properties after our acquisition. 

Total/Weighted
Average 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES:

Major capital 
expenditures (1) $ 5,974,000 $ 2,628,000(2) $ 1,632,000(3) $ 959,000 $ 616,000 $ 139,000

Recurring capital 
expenditures $ 4,821,000 $ 1,243,000 $ 853,000 $ 1,472,000(4) $ 614,000 $ 639,000

Weighted average square
feet in portfolio 26,912,194 6,123,807 5,708,635 5,499,660 5,131,176 4,448,916

Per weighted average 
square foot in portfolio

Major capital 
expenditures (1) $ 0.22 $ 0.43(2) $ 0.29(3) $ 0.17 $ 0.12 $ 0.03

Recurring capital 
expenditures $ 0.18 $ 0.20 $ 0.15 $ 0.27(4) $ 0.12 $ 0.14

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
AND LEASING COSTS:

Retenanted space (5)

Tenant improvements 
and leasing costs $ 5,363,000 $ 713,000 $ 2,890,000 $ 498,000 $ 466,000 $ 796,000

Retenanted square feet 973,391 142,814 248,488 318,642 151,161(5) 112,286

Per square foot leased 
of retenanted space $ 5.51 $ 4.99 $ 11.63 $ 1.56 $ 3.08 $ 7.09

Renewal space
Tenant improvements 
and leasing costs $ 2,143,000 $ 937,000 $ 105,000 $ 526,000 $ 451,000 $ 124,000

Renewal square feet 1,751,822 558,874 271,236 255,978 432,717 233,017

Per square foot leased 
of renewal space $ 1.22 $ 1.68 $ 0.39 $ 2.05 $ 1.04 $ 0.53

(1) Major capital expenditures consist of roof replacements and HVAC systems that are typically identified and considered at the time a property is
acquired. Major capital expenditures for 2003 also include one-time costs related to the implementation of our national branding and signage program.

(2) Major capital expenditures for 2004 include a one-time HVAC system upgrade at one property totaling $1,551,000 ($0.25 per square foot in 
portfolio). 

(3) Major capital expenditures for 2003 include $1,072,000 ($0.19 per square foot in portfolio) in one-time costs related to the implementation of our
national branding and signage program.

(4) Recurring capital expenditures for 2002 include $552,000 ($0.10 per square foot in portfolio) related to a fully leased property in San Diego,
California that underwent substantial renovation in 2002.

(5) Excludes space that has undergone redevelopment before retenanting. 

Capital expenditures fluctuate in any given period due to the nature, extent and timing of improvements
required and the extent to which they are recoverable from our tenants. Approximately 91% of our leas-
es provide for the recapture of certain capital expenditures (such as HVAC systems maintenance and/or
replacement, roof replacement and parking lot resurfacing). In addition, we maintain an active preven-
tative maintenance program at each of our properties to minimize capital expenditures required. 

Tenant improvements and leasing costs also fluctuate in any given year depending upon factors such
as the timing and extent of vacancies, property age, location and characteristics, the type of lease (renew-

(5)
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al tenant or retenanted space), the involvement of external leasing agents and overall competitive mar-
ket conditions. 

I N F L AT I O N

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, approximately 83% and 88%, respectively, of our leases (on a square
footage basis) were triple net leases, requiring tenants to pay substantially all real estate taxes and insur-
ance, common area and other operating expenses, including increases thereto. The decrease in triple net
leases from 2003 to 2004 is primarily due to gross leases added to the portfolio from properties acquired
in 2004. Gross leases are generally converted to triple net leases upon renewal or rollover. In addition,
as of December 31, 2004, approximately 7% of our leases (on a square footage basis) required the ten-
ants to pay a majority of operating expenses. Approximately 89% of our leases (on a square footage basis)
contained effective annual rent escalations that are either fixed (generally ranging from 3% to 3.5%) or
indexed based on the consumer price index or another index. Accordingly, we do not believe that our
earnings or cash flow from real estate operations are subject to any significant risk from inflation. An
increase in inflation, however, could result in an increase in the cost of our variable rate borrowings,
including our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan. 

F U N D S  F R O M  O P E R AT I O N S

GAAP basis accounting for real estate assets utilizes historical cost accounting and assumes real estate
values diminish over time. In an effort to overcome the miscorrelation between real estate values and
historical cost accounting for real estate assets, the Board of Governors of the National Association of
Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”) established the measurement tool of Funds From
Operations (“FFO”). Since its introduction, FFO has become a widely used non-GAAP financial meas-
ure by REITs. We believe that FFO is helpful to investors as an additional measure of the performance
of an equity REIT. We compute FFO in accordance with standards established by the Board of
Governors of NAREIT in its April 2002 White Paper (the “White Paper”) and related implementation
guidance, which may differ from the methodology for calculating FFO utilized by other equity REITs,
and, accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs. In 2003, NAREIT issued guidance
which modifies the calculation of FFO for both past and future periods. In accordance with NAREIT’s
revised guidance, we now include losses from early extinguishment of debt and real estate impairment
charges in our calculation of FFO. As such, the reported amounts of FFO for the year ended December
31, 2002 have been modified from those previously reported. The White Paper defines FFO as net
income (loss) (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses) from sales, plus real
estate related depreciation and amortization, and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and
joint ventures. While FFO is a relevant and widely used measure of operating performance for REITs,
it should not be considered as an alternative to net income (determined in accordance with GAAP) as
an indication of financial performance, or to cash flows from operating activities (determined in accor-
dance with GAAP) as a measure of our liquidity, nor is it indicative of funds available to fund our cash
needs, including our ability to make distributions. (See “Cash Flows” for information regarding these
measures of cash flow.) We believe that net income is the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure to FFO. 
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The following table presents a reconciliation of net income to funds from operations for the years ended
December 31, (in thousands): 

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003

Net income $ 60,195 $ 59,643

Add:  
Depreciation and amortization(1) 42,523 38,901

Less:
Dividends on preferred stock (12,595) (8,898)

Preferred stock redemption charge(2) (1,876) -

Gain/loss on sales of property (3) (1,627) (8,286)

Funds from operations $ 86,620 $ 81,360

(1) Includes depreciation and amortization related to assets “held for sale” reflected as discontinued operations (for the periods prior to when such assets 
were designated as “held for sale”).

(2) During the second quarter of 2004, we elected to redeem the 9.50% Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock. Accordingly, in compliance
with Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-42, we recorded a charge of $1,876,000, or $0.10 per common share (diluted) in the second quarter of 2004
for costs related to the redemption of the Series A preferred stock.

(3) Gain/loss on sales of property relates to the disposition of a property in the Suburban Washington D.C. market during the first quarter of 2004, the
disposition of a property in the Suburban Washington D.C. market during the fourth quarter of 2003, the disposition of a property in the Eastern
Massachusetts market during the third quarter of 2003, and the disposition of a property in the San Francisco Bay market during the first quarter of
2003. Gain/loss on sales of property is included in the income statement in income from discontinued operations, net.

P R O P E R T Y  A N D  L E A S E  I N F O R M AT I O N

The following table is a summary of our operating property portfolio as of December 31, 2004 (dollars
in thousands): 

Number of
Operating Rentable Annualized Occupancy
Properties Square Feet Base Rent Percentage

California - Pasadena 1 31,343 $ 524 (1) 62.2%

California - San Diego 21 1,007,571 28,171 96.3%

California - San Francisco Bay 10 642,578 19,940 100.0%

Eastern Massachusetts 13 710,794 21,251 89.2%

New Jersey/Suburban Philadelphia 7 458,623 7,820 100.0%

Southeast 6 340,994 5,439 (1) 81.8%

Suburban Washington D.C. 28 2,203,252 40,073 95.2%

Washington - Seattle 9 740,503 24,806 99.9%

Total  95 6,135,658 $148,024 (2) 95.2%

(1) All, or substantially all, of the vacant space is office or warehouse space.

(2) Excludes 17 properties under full or partial redevelopment. Including properties under full or partial redevelopment, occupancy as of December 31,
2004 was 87.0%.
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The following table summarizes certain information with respect to the lease expirations of our prop-
erties as of December 31, 2004: 

Square Percentage of Annualized 
Year of Number Footage Aggregate Base Rent of  
Lease of Expiring of Expiring Portfolio Leased Expiring Leases  
Expiration Leases Leases Square Feet (per square foot)

2005 74 (1) 471,854 7.3% $25.58

2006 44 880,169 13.6% $24.43

2007 26 660,500 10.2% $24.50

2008 17 409,580 6.3% $26.78

2009 20 516,954 8.0% $21.95

Thereafter 68 3,527,566 54.6% $27.04

(1) Includes 22 month-to-month leases for approximately 39,000 square feet.

The following table is a summary of our lease activity for the year ended December 31, 2004, comput-
ed on a Cash Basis and on a GAAP Basis: 

TI’s/Lease
Rental Commissions Average

Number Square Expiring New Rate Per Lease
of Leases Footage Rates Rates Changes Square Foot Terms

LEASING ACTIVITY

Lease Expirations
Cash Basis 81 1,160,728 $ 24.24 - - - - 

GAAP Basis 81 1,160,728 $ 25.23 - - - - 

Renewed/Releasable Space Leased
Cash Basis 40 701,688 $ 23.84 $ 24.69 3.6% $ 2.35 4.7 Years

GAAP Basis 40 701,688 $ 25.26 $ 27.46 8.7% $ 2.35 4.7 Years

Month-to-Month Leases In Effect
Cash Basis 22 39,115 $ 19.56 $ 19.58 0.1% - - 

GAAP Basis 22 39,115 $ 19.50 $ 19.58 0.4% - - 

Redeveloped/Developed/
Vacant Space Leased

Cash Basis 38 444,231 - $ 24.34 - $ 18.06 7.7 Years

GAAP Basis 38 444,231 - $ 28.91 - $ 18.06 7.7 Years

LEASING ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Excluding Month-to-Month Leases
Cash Basis 78 1,145,919 - $ 24.55 - $ 8.44 5.9 Years

GAAP Basis 78 1,145,919 - $ 28.02 - $ 8.44 5.9 Years

Including Month-to-Month Leases
Cash Basis 100 1,185,034 - $ 24.39 - - -

GAAP Basis 100 1,185,034 - $ 27.74 - - - 
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Q U A N T I TAT I V E  A N D  Q U A L I TAT I V E  D I S C L O S U R E S  A B O U T  M A R K E T  R I S K

Market risk is the exposure to loss resulting from changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange
rates, commodity prices and equity prices. The primary market risk to which we believe we are exposed
is interest rate risk, which may result from many factors, including governmental monetary and tax poli-
cies, domestic and international economic and political considerations and other factors that are beyond
our control. 

In order to modify and manage the interest rate characteristics of our outstanding debt and to limit
the effects of interest rate risks on our operations, we may utilize a variety of financial instruments,
including interest rate swaps, caps, floors and other interest rate exchange contracts. The use of these
types of instruments to hedge a portion of our exposure to changes in interest rates carries additional
risks, such as counter-party credit risk and the legal enforceability of hedging contracts. 

Our future earnings, cash flows and fair values relating to financial instruments are primarily depend-
ent upon prevalent market rates of interest, such as LIBOR. However, our interest rate swap agreements
are intended to reduce the effects of interest rate changes. Based on interest rates at, and our swap agree-
ments in effect on, December 31, 2004 and 2003, we estimate that a 1% increase in interest rates on our
unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan, after considering the effect of our interest rate swap
agreements, would decrease annual future earnings and cash flows by approximately $2.0 million and
$1.4 million, respectively. We further estimate that a 1% decrease in interest rates on our unsecured line
of credit and unsecured term loan, after considering the effect of our interest rate swap agreements in
effect on December 31, 2004 and 2003, would increase annual future earnings and cash flows by approx-
imately $2.0 million and $1.4 million, respectively. A 1% increase in interest rates on our secured debt
and interest rate swap agreements would decrease their aggregate fair value by approximately $27.2 mil-
lion and $15.3 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively. A 1% decrease in interest rates on
our secured debt and interest rate swap agreements would increase their aggregate fair value by approx-
imately $28.4 million and $16.4 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 

These amounts are determined by considering the impact of the hypothetical interest rates on our
borrowing cost and our interest rate swap agreements in effect on December 31, 2004 and 2003 . These
analyses do not consider the effects of the reduced level of overall economic activity that could exist in
such an environment. Further, in the event of a change of such magnitude, we would consider taking
actions to further mitigate our exposure to the change. However, due to the uncertainty of the specific
actions that would be taken and their possible effects, the sensitivity analysis assumes no changes in our
capital structure. 

We have exposure to equity price market risk because of our equity investments in certain publicly-
traded companies and privately held entities. We classify investments in publicly-traded companies as
available-for-sale and, consequently, record them on our balance sheet at fair value with unrealized gains
or losses reported as a component of comprehensive income or loss. Investments in privately held enti-
ties are generally accounted for under the cost method because we do not influence any of the operat-
ing or financial policies of the entities in which we invest. For all investments, we recognize other than
temporary declines in value against earnings in the same period the decline in value was deemed to have
occurred. In 2002, we recorded non-cash impairment charges of $2,545,000 to write-down certain
investments for which we deemed the decline in fair value to be other than temporary. There is no assur-
ance that future declines in values will not have a material adverse impact on our future results of oper-
ations. By way of example, a 10% decrease in the fair value of our equity investments as of December
31, 2004 and 2003 would decrease their fair value by approximately $6.7 million and $4.7 million,
respectively.
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The management of Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) is respon-
sible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting. Internal control
over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external reporting purposes in accor-
dance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The Company’s internal control over finan-
cial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that,
in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of assets; (2) provide
reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial state-
ments in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expendi-
tures are being made only in accordance with the authorizations of the Company’s management and
directors; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized
acquisition, use, or disposition of assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.
Management has assessed the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as
of December 31, 2004. In making its assessment, management has utilized the criteria set forth by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations (COSO) of the Treadway Commission in “Internal Control –
Integrated Framework”. Management concluded that based on its assessment, the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2004. Management’s assessment of the
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 has
been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their
report on the next page. 

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  O N  I N T E R N A L  
C O N T R O L  O V E R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T I N G

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.

We have audited management’s assessment, included in the accompanying Management’s Report on
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting, that Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and subsidiaries
(the “Company”) maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2004, based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (the “COSO criteria”). The
Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial report-
ing and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Our responsi-
bility is to express an opinion on management’s assessment and an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in
all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial
reporting, evaluating management’s assessment, testing and evaluating the design and operating effec-
tiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the cir-
cumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal
control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the mainte-
nance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions
of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary
to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting princi-
ples, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with author-
izations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding
prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets
that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk
that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compli-
ance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

In our opinion, management’s assessment that the Company maintained effective internal control over
financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on the COSO
criteria. Also, in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal con-
trol over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004, based on the COSO criteria.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States), the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of the Company as of December
31, 2004 and 2003, and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2004, and our report dated March
4, 2005 expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

Los Angeles, California
March 4, 2005

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  R E G I S T E R E D  
P U B L I C  A C C O U N T I N G  F I R M

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.
and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the related consolidated state-
ments of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2004. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our
audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
consolidated financial position of Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and subsidiaries at December 31,
2004 and 2003, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three
years in the period ended December 31, 2004, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board (United States), the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2004, based on criteria established in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by
the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated March
4, 2005, expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

Los Angeles, California
March 4, 2005

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  R E G I S T E R E D  
P U B L I C  A C C O U N T I N G  F I R M

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries



As of December 31,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2004 2003

ASSETS

Rental properties, net $ 1,427,853 $ 982,297

Properties under development 252,249 153,379

Cash and cash equivalents 3,158 4,985

Tenant security deposits and other restricted cash 17,669 11,057

Tenant receivables 2,542 1,969

Deferred rent 43,166 31,503

Investments 67,419 47,126

Other assets 58,228 40,261

Total assets $ 1,872,284 $ 1,272,577

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’  EQUITY

Secured notes payable $ 638,946 $ 320,007

Unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan 548,000 389,000

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits 48,581 43,408

Dividends payable 16,284 13,027

1,251,811 765,442

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
9.50% Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.01 par value 

per share, 1,610,000 shares authorized; 1,543,500 shares issued and 
outstanding at December 31, 2003; $25.00 liquidation value - 38,588 

9.10% Series B cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.01 par value 
per share, 2,300,000 shares authorized; 2,300,000 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2004 and 2003; $25.00 liquidation value 57,500 57,500

8.375% Series C cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.01 par 
value per share, 5,750,000 shares authorized; 5,185,500 shares 
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2004; $25.00 liquidation value 129,638 -

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 
19,594,418 and 19,264,023 shares issued and outstanding at 
December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively 196 193

Additional paid-in capital 421,835 409,926

Deferred compensation (7,807) (2,232)

Retained earnings 5,267 8,635 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 13,844 (5,475)

Total stockholders’ equity 620,473 507,135

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,872,284 $ 1,272,577

See accompanying notes.
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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Year Ended December 31,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2004 2003 2002

REVENUES

Rental $ 143,879 $ 126,414 $ 111,694

Tenant recoveries 35,864 32,076 29,020

Other income 3,541 2,068 1,557

183,284 160,558 142,271

EXPENSES

Rental operations 38,417 32,794 29,135

General and administrative 15,105 14,211 13,436

Interest 28,670 26,416 24,984

Depreciation and amortization 42,523 38,633 32,898

Impairment of investments - - 2,545

Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - 1,002

124,715 112,054 104,000

Income from continuing operations 58,569 48,504 38,271

Income from discontinued operations, net 1,626 11,139 1,761

Net income $ 60,195 $ 59,643 $ 40,032

Dividends on preferred stock 12,595 8,898 8,579

Preferred stock redemption charge 1,876 - -

Net income available to common stockholders $ 45,724 $ 50,745 $ 31,453

Basic income per common share:
Income from continuing operations (net of preferred 
stock dividends and preferred stock redemption charge) $ 2.28 $ 2.09 $ 1.69

Income from discontinued operations, net $ 0.08 $ 0.59 $ 0.10

Net income available to common stockholders $ 2.37 $ 2.67 $ 1.79

Diluted income per common share:
Income from continuing operations (net of preferred 
stock dividends and preferred stock redemption charge) $ 2.24 $ 2.06 $ 1.66

Income from discontinued operations, net $ 0.08 $ 0.58 $ 0.10

Net income available to common stockholders $ 2.33 $ 2.64 $ 1.76

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic 19,315,364 18,993,856 17,594,228

Diluted 19,658,759 19,247,790 17,859,787

See accompanying notes.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  I N C O M E

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries



C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  S T O C K H O L D E R ’ S  E Q U I T Y

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Series A Series B Series C  
Preferred Preferred Preferred  

(Dollars in thousands) Stock Stock Stock  

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,  2001 $ 38,588 $ - $ -   

Net income - - -       

Reclassification adjustment - - -       

Unrealized loss on marketable securities - - -      

Unrealized loss on swap agreements - - -      

Comprehensive income - - -       

Issuance of common stock, net of offering costs - - -      

Issuance of Series B preferred stock, net of offering costs - 57,500 -      

Stock compensation expense - - -     

Amortization of stock compensation expense - - -        

Exercise of stock options - - -       

Dividends declared on preferred stock - - -      

Dividends declared on common stock - - -     

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,  2002 38,588 57,500 -    

Net income - - -          

Unrealized gain on marketable securities - - -          

Unrealized gain on swap agreements - - -          

Comprehensive income - - -           

Stock compensation expense - - -     

Amortization of stock compensation expense - - - - - - 3

Exercise of stock options - - -        

Dividends declared on preferred stock - - - -        

Dividends declared on common stock - - -         

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,  2003 38,588 57,500 -    

Net income - - -           

Unrealized gain on marketable securities - - -           

Unrealized gain on swap agreements - - -           

Comprehensive income - - -           

Issuance of Series C preferred stock, net of offering costs - - 129,638         

Redemption of Series A preferred stock (38,588) - -        

Stock compensation expense - - -       

Amortization of stock compensation expense - - -           

Exercise of stock options - - -         

Dividends declared on preferred stock - - -         

Dividends declared on common stock - - -         

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,  2004 $ - $ 57,500 $129,638     

See accompanying notes.
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Accumulated
   Number of Additional Other

Common Common Paid-In Deferred Retained Comprehensive
  Shares Stock Capital Compensation Earnings Income (Loss) Total

      16,354,541 $ 163 $ 301,818 $ (1,782) $ - $ (6,149) $ 332,638

    - - - - 40,032 - 40,032

    - - - - - 96 96

       - - - - - (712) (712)

       - - - - - (2,059) (2,059)

   - - - - - - 37,357

          2,418,970 25 97,521 - - - 97,546

           - - (2,371) - - - 55,129

     76,075 1 3,642 (3,643) - - -

       - - - 3,993 - - 3,993 

       124,371 1 3,693 - - - 3,694 

       - - - - (8,625) - (8,625)

       - - (4,472) - (31,407) - (35,879)

     18,973,957 190 399,831 (1,432) -  (8,824) 485,853

    - - -  -  59,643 -  59,643

       - - -  -  -  610 610

       - - -  -  -  2,739 2,739

    - - -  -  -  -  62,992

     92,483 1 4,153 (4,154) -  - -

    - - - 3,354 - - 3,354

       197,583 2 5,942 -  -  - 5,944 

    - - -  -  (8,898) -  (8,898)

       - - -  -  (42,110) -  (42,110)

     19,264,023 193 409,926 (2,232) 8,635 (5,475) 507,135 

    - - -  -  60,195 -  60,195 

       - - -  -  -  15,110 15,110 

       - - -  -  -  4,209 4,209 

    - -  -  -  -  - 79,514 

           - - (5,629) -  -  -  124,009

       - - 1,876 -  (1,876) -  (38,588)

     130,143 1 8,731 (8,732) -  -  - 

       - - -  3,157 -  -  3,157 

      200,252 2 6,931 -  -  -  6,933 

       - - -  -  (12,595) -  (12,595)

       - - -  -  (49,092) -  (49,092)

     19,594,418 $ 196 $ 421,835 $ (7,807) $ 5,267 $ 13,844 $ 620,473 
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Year Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2004 2003 2002

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $ 60,195 $ 59,643 $ 40,032 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Loss on early extinguishment of debt - -  1,002 

Non-cash impairment charges - -  3,695 

Net gain on sales of property (1,627) (8,286) -  

Depreciation and amortization 42,523 38,901 34,071 

Amortization of loan fees and costs 2,374 2,133 2,379 

Amortization of premiums on secured notes payable (161) (290) (360)

Stock compensation expense 2,470 2,734 3,651 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Tenant security deposits and other restricted cash (6,612) (3,037) 3,508 

Tenant receivables (573) 672 482 

Deferred rent (11,671) (6,826) (5,470)

Other assets (18,261) (10,828) (12,942)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits (905) 31 (2,998)

Net cash provided by operating activities 67,752 74,847 67,050 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of rental properties (251,091) (48,729) (103,295)

Proceeds from sales of rental properties 5,454 42,376 -  

Additions to rental properties (70,248) (48,264) (61,695)

Additions to properties under development (129,620) (78,327) (48,479)

Additions to investments, net (5,183) (6,866) (14,371)

Net cash used in investing activities (450,688) (139,810) (227,840)

C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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Year Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2004 2003 2002

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from secured notes payable 198,400 64,667 44,663 

Net proceeds from issuances of common stock - -  97,546 

Proceeds from issuance of preferred stock 124,009 -  55,129 

Redemption of Series A preferred stock (38,588) -  -  

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 7,094 5,941 3,693 

Net borrowings from unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan 159,000 51,000 10,000

Principal reductions of secured notes payable (10,376) (6,125) (13,427)

Proceeds from repayment of note receivable -  -  6,000 

Dividends paid on common stock (47,333) (40,427) (33,912)

Dividends paid on preferred stock (11,097) (8,898) (7,488)

Net cash provided by financing activities 381,109 66,158 162,204 

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,827) 1,195 1,414 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,985 3,790 2,376 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,158 $ 4,985 $ 3,790 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest, net of interest capitalized $ 28,714 $ 28,143 $ 28,130 

See accompanying notes.
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N O T E  1 :  B A C K G R O U N D

As used in this report, references to the “Company”, “we”, “our” and “us” refer to Alexandria Real Estate
Equities, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. is a real estate investment trust (“REIT”) formed in 1994. We
are engaged primarily in the ownership, operation, management, acquisition, expansion and selective
redevelopment and development of properties containing office/laboratory space. We refer to these
properties as “life science properties.” Our life science properties are designed and improved for lease
primarily to pharmaceutical, biotechnology, life science product, service, biodefense, educational and
translational medicine institutions/entities, as well as related government agencies. As of December 31,
2004, our portfolio consisted of 112 properties in nine states with approximately 7.4 million rentable
square feet of office/laboratory space, compared to 89 properties in nine states with approximately 5.7
million rentable square feet of office/laboratory space as of December 31, 2003. 

N O T E  2 :  B A S I S  O F  P R E S E N TAT I O N  A N D  S U M M A R Y  O F  S I G N I F I C A N T  

A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

Basis of Presentation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Alexandria Real Estate
Equities, Inc. and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been elim-
inated. 

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial state-
ments and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates. 

Reclassifications
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Cash Equivalents
We consider all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when pur-
chased to be cash equivalents.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) consists of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2004 2003

Unrealized gain on marketable securities $ 15,934 $ 824

Unrealized loss on interest rate swap agreements (2,090) (6,299)

$ 13,844 $ (5,475)

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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Investments
We hold equity investments in certain publicly-traded companies and privately held entities primarily
involved in the life science industry. All of our investments in publicly-traded companies are considered
“available for sale” in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115,
“Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities” (“SFAS 115”), and are recorded at
fair value. Fair value has been determined as the closing trading price at the balance sheet date, with
unrealized gains and losses shown as a separate component of stockholders’ equity. The classification of
investments under SFAS 115 is determined at the time each investment is made, and such determina-
tion is reevaluated at each balance sheet date. The cost of investments sold is determined by the specif-
ic identification method, with realized gains and losses included in other income in the accompanying
consolidated statements of income.

Investments in privately held entities are generally accounted for under the cost method because we
do not influence any operating or financial policies of the entities in which we invest. Certain invest-
ments are accounted for under the equity method in accordance with Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock” (“APB 18”)
and Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-46, “Accounting for Limited Partnership Investments” (“EITF
Topic D-46”). Under the equity method we record our investment initially at cost and adjust the car-
rying amount of the investment to recognize our share of the earnings or losses of the investee subse-
quent to the date of our investment.

For all of our investments, if a decline in the fair value of an investment below its carrying value is
determined to be other than temporary, such investment is written-down to its estimated fair value with
a non-cash charge to current earnings. The factors that we consider in making these assessments include,
but are not limited to, market prices, market conditions, prospects for favorable or unfavorable clinical
trial results, new product initiatives and new collaborative agreements. 

Rental Properties and Properties Under Development
In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, “Business Combinations” ,
we perform the following procedures when making an allocation of the purchase price of real estate:
(1) estimate the value of the real estate as of the acquisition date on an “as if vacant” basis; (2) allocate
the “as if vacant” value among land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, tenant
improvements and equipment; (3) calculate the value of the intangibles as the difference between the 
“as if vacant” value and the purchase price; and (4) allocate the intangible value to above, below and 
at market leases, origination costs associated with in-place leases, tenant relationships and other intangi-
ble assets.

The values allocated to land improvements, buildings, building improvements, tenant improvements
and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis using an estimated life of 20 years for land
improvements, 40 years for buildings and building improvements, the respective lease term for tenant
improvements and the estimated useful life for equipment. The values of above and below market leas-
es are amortized over the life of the related lease and recorded as either an increase (for below market
leases) or a decrease (for above market leases) to rental income. The values of at-market leases and orig-
ination costs are classified as leasing costs, included in other assets in the accompanying consolidated bal-
ance sheets and amortized over the remaining life of the lease. 

Rental properties and properties under development are individually evaluated for impairment when
conditions exist which may indicate that it is probable that the sum of expected future undiscounted
cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the property. Upon determination that an impairment 
has occurred, a write-down is recorded to reduce the carrying amount of the property to its estimated
fair value. 

In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34, “Capitalization of Interest
Cost” (“SFAS 34”) and Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 67, “Accounting for Costs and
Initial Rental Operations of Real Estate Projects” (“SFAS 67”), we capitalize direct construction and
development costs, including predevelopment costs, interest, property taxes, insurance and other costs
directly related and essential to the acquisition, development or construction of a project. Pursuant to
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SFAS 34 and SFAS 67, capitalization of construction and development costs is required while activities
are ongoing to prepare an asset for its intended use. Costs incurred after a project is substantially com-
plete and ready for its intended use are expensed as incurred. Costs previously capitalized related to
abandoned acquisition or development opportunities are written-off. Should development activity
cease, a portion of interest, property taxes, insurance and certain costs would no longer be eligible for
capitalization, and would be expensed as incurred. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are
expensed as incurred.

In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, “Accounting for the
Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets” (“SFAS 144”), we classify a property as “held for sale”
when all of the following criteria for a plan of sale have been met: (1) management, having the author-
ity to approve the action, commits to a plan to sell the property, (2) the property is available for imme-
diate sale in its present condition, subject only to the terms that are usual and customary, (3) an active
program to locate a buyer, and other actions required to complete the plan to sell, have been initiated,
(4) the sale of the property is probable and is expected to be completed within one year, (5) the prop-
erty is being actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value,
and (6) actions necessary to complete the plan of sale indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes
to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. When the property is classified as “held for
sale”, its operations are classified as discontinued operations in our consolidated statements of income.
When a property is designated as “held for sale”, amounts for all prior periods presented are reclassified
from continuing operations to discontinued operations. A loss is recognized for any initial adjustment of
the asset’s carrying amount to fair value less costs to sell in the period the asset qualifies as “held for sale”.
Depreciation of assets is discontinued commencing on the date they are designated as “held for sale”. 

As of December 31, 2004, we had no properties designated as “held for sale” in accordance with SFAS
144. As of December 31, 2003, we had one property designated as “held for sale”. This property was sold
during the first quarter of 2004. During the year ended December 31, 2003, we sold three properties,
two of which were designated as “held for sale” as of December 31, 2002. See Note 13, Discontinued
Operations. 

Tenant Security Deposits and Other Restricted Cash
Tenant security deposits and other restricted cash consists of the following (in thousands): 

December 31, 2004 2003

Funds held in trust under the terms of certain secured notes payable $ 11,241 $ 8,665

Security deposit funds based on the terms of certain lease agreements 2,045 2,029

Other funds held in escrow 4,383 363

$ 17,669 $ 11,057

Leasing Costs
Costs directly related and essential to our leasing activities are amortized on a straight-line basis over the
term of the related lease. Costs that were previously capitalized and which related to unsuccessful leas-
ing opportunities are written-off. Leasing costs, net of related amortization, totaled $29,747,000 and
$18,665,000 as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, and are included in other assets in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheets. 

Loan Fees and Costs
Fees and costs incurred in obtaining long-term financing are amortized over the terms of the related
loans and included in interest expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of income. Loan
fees and costs, net of related amortization, totaled $14,075,000 and $11,556,000 as of December 31,
2004 and 2003, respectively, and are included in other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets. 
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Rental Income
Rental income from leases with scheduled rent increases, free rent and other rent adjustments are rec-
ognized on a straight-line basis over the respective lease terms. We include amounts currently recognized
as income, and expected to be received in later years, in deferred rent in the accompanying consolidat-
ed balance sheets. Amounts received currently, but recognized as income in future years, are included as
unearned rent in accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets. Tenant recoveries related to reimbursement of real estate taxes, insurance,
repairs and maintenance, and other operating expenses are recognized as revenue in the period the appli-
cable expenses are incurred. 

We maintain an allowance for estimated losses that may result from the inability of our tenants to
make required payments. If a tenant fails to make contractual payments beyond any allowance, we may
recognize additional bad debt expense in future periods equal to the amount of unpaid rent and unre-
alized deferred rent. As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, we had no allowance for doubtful accounts.

Interest Income
Interest income was $181,000, $108,000 and $298,000 in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively, and is
included in other income in the accompanying consolidated statements of income.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, tenant receivables, unsecured line of credit and unse-
cured term loan, and accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits approximate fair
value. 

The fair value of our secured notes payable was estimated using discounted cash flows analyses based
on borrowing rates we believe we could obtain with similar terms and maturities. As of December 31,
2004 and 2003, the fair value of our secured notes payable was approximately $652,100,000 and
$338,620,000, respectively. 

Net Income Per Share and Preferred Stock Redemption Cost 
The following table shows the computation of net income per common share, and dividends declared
per common share: 

Year Ended December 31,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2004 2003 2002

Net income available to common stockholders $ 45,724 $ 50,745 $ 31,453

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic 19,315,364 18,993,856 17,594,228

Add: dilutive effect of stock options and stock grants 343,395 253,934 265,559

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted 19,658,759 19,247,790 17,859,787

Net income available to common stockholders-basic $ 2.37 $ 2.67 $ 1.79

Net income available to common stockholders-diluted $ 2.33 $ 2.64 $ 1.76

Dividends declared per common share $ 2.52 $ 2.20 $ 2.00

Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D-42, “The Effect on the Calculation of Earnings Per Share for the
Redemption or Induced Conversion of Preferred Stock” (“EITF Topic D-42”) provides, among other
things, that any excess of (1) the fair value of the consideration transferred to the holders of preferred
stock redeemed over (2) the carrying amount of the preferred stock, should be subtracted from net earn-
ings to determine net income available to common stockholders in the calculation of earnings per share.
The cost to issue our preferred stock was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital in the
years that the preferred stock was issued. Upon any redemption of our preferred stock, the respective
offering costs, representing the excess of the fair value of the consideration transferred to the holders
over the carrying amount of the preferred stock, will be recognized as a dividend to preferred stock-
holders. During 2004, we recorded a charge of approximately $1,876,000 to net income available to
common stockholders for costs related to the redemption of our 9.5% Series A cumulative redeemable



preferred stock. Dividends on preferred stock are deducted from net income to arrive at net income
allocable to common stockholders.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense
For 2002 and all prior years, we have elected to follow Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25,
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB 25”) and related Interpretations in accounting for
our employee and non-employee director stock options, stock grants and stock appreciation rights.
Effective January 1, 2003, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”),
prospectively to all employee awards granted, modified or settled after January 1, 2003. We did not grant
any stock options in 2004 or 2003. Under APB 25, because the exercise price of the options we grant-
ed equals the market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant, no compensation expense has
been recognized. Although we have elected to follow APB 25 for previously granted options, pro forma
information regarding net income and net income per share is required by SFAS 123. This information
has been determined as if we had accounted for our stock options under the fair value method under
SFAS 123. 

For purposes of the following pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options is amor-
tized to expense over the options’ vesting periods (in thousands, except per share information): 

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Net income available to common stockholders, as reported $ 45,724 $ 50,745 $ 31,453

Fair value of stock-based compensation cost (1,323) (1,323) (1,174)

Pro forma net income available to common stockholders $ 44,401 $ 49,422 $ 30,279

Income per common share:
Basic - as reported $ 2.37 $ 2.67 $ 1.79

Basic - pro forma $ 2.30 $ 2.60 $ 1.72

Diluted - as reported $ 2.33 $ 2.64 $ 1.76

Diluted - pro forma $ 2.26 $ 2.57 $ 1.70

Operating Segments
We view our operations as principally one segment and the financial information disclosed herein rep-
resents all of the financial information related to our principal operating segment.

Income Taxes
As a REIT, we are not subject to federal income taxation as long as we meet a number of organizational
and operational requirements and make distributions greater than or equal to 100% of our taxable
income to our stockholders. Since we believe we have met these requirements and our distributions
exceeded taxable income, no federal income tax provision has been reflected in the accompanying con-
solidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002. If we fail to qual-
ify as a REIT in any taxable year, we will be subject to federal income tax (including any applicable
alternative minimum tax) on our taxable income at regular corporate tax rates. 

During 2004, 2003 and 2002, we declared dividends on our common stock of $2.52, $2.20 and $2.00
per share, respectively. During 2004, 2003 and 2002, we declared dividends on our Series A cumulative
redeemable preferred stock of $1.72847, $2.375 and $2.375 per share, respectively. During 2004, 2003
and 2002, we declared dividends on our Series B cumulative redeemable preferred stock of $2.275,
$2.275 and $1.662 per share, respectively. During 2004, we declared dividends on our Series C cumu-
lative redeemable preferred stock of $0.61649.  See Note 9, Preferred Stock and Excess Stock.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In March 2004, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) of the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) reached a consensus on Issue No. 03-1, “The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary
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Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments” (“EITF 03-1”). EITF 03-1 provides guidance
on other-than-temporary impairment of marketable debt and equity securities accounted for under
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and
Equity Securities” (“SFAS 115”) and non-marketable equity securities accounted for under the cost
method. EITF 03-1 provides a three-step model to determine (1) when an investment is considered
impaired; (2) whether the impairment is other-than-temporary; and (3) the measurement of the impair-
ment loss. The guidance also requires certain disclosures about unrealized losses that have not been 
recognized as other-than-temporary impairments. In addition, EITF 03-1 provides that a company does
not have to estimate the fair value of an investment accounted for under the cost method if there are
no identified events or changes in circumstances that may have a significant adverse effect on the fair
value of the investment. In September 2004, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) No. EITF
Issue 03-1-1, “Effective Date of Paragraphs 10-20 of EITF Issue No. 03-1, The Meaning of Other-
Than-Temporary Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments”, which delays the effective
date of the recognition and measurement provisions of EITF 03-1 until certain implementation issues
are addressed and a final FSP providing implementation guidance is issued. The Company adopted the
disclosure guidance of EITF 03-1 in December 2004. We do not expect the adoption of the recogni-
tion and measurement provisions of EITF 03-1 to have a material impact on our financial statements. 

In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (revised
2004), “Share-Based Payment” (“SFAS 123R”). SFAS 123R requires measurement of all employee
stock-based compensation awards using a fair value method and the recording of such expense in the
financial statements. This eliminates the accounting for such awards using the intrinsic method pursuant
to Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB
25”). SFAS 123R is effective beginning in our third quarter of 2005. Upon adoption of SFAS 123R,
we intend to use the modified-prospective transition method whereby compensation expense will be
recognized relating to the remaining unvested portion of outstanding stock options at the time of adop-
tion, and the expense will be recognized over the remaining service period. We do not expect the adop-
tion of SFAS 123R to have a material impact on our financial statements. 

In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 153,
“Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets (“SFAS 153”), which amends Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 29, “Accounting for Nonmonetary Transactions” (“APB 29”). SFAS 153 addresses the
measurement of exchanges of nonmonetary assets and redefines the scope of transactions that should be
measured based on the fair value of the assets exchanged. SFAS 153 is effective for nonmonetary asset
exchanges beginning in our third quarter of 2005. We do not expect the adoption of SFAS 153 to have
a material impact on our financial statements.

N O T E  3 :  R E N TA L  P R O P E R T I E S ,  N E T  A N D  P R O P E R T I E S  U N D E R  D E V E L O P M E N T

Rental properties, net consist of the following (in thousands): 

December 31, 2004 2003

Land $ 217,201 $ 147,425

Buildings and improvements 1,246,888 854,152

Tenant and other improvements 139,823 122,280

1,603,912 1,123,857

Less accumulated depreciation (176,059) (141,560)

$ 1,427,853 $ 982,297

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, certain of our rental properties were encumbered by deeds of trust
and assignments of rents and leases associated with the properties. See Note 6, Secured Notes Payable.
The net book values of encumbered properties as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 were $776,342,000
and $369,731,000, respectively. 

We lease space under noncancelable leases with remaining terms of one to 19 years. 
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As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, approximately 83% and 88%, respectively, of our leases (on a
square footage basis) required that the lessee pay substantially all taxes, maintenance, insurance and cer-
tain other operating expenses applicable to the leased properties. The decrease from 2003 to 2004 is pri-
marily due to gross leases added to the portfolio from properties acquired in 2004. Gross leases are gen-
erally converted to triple net leases upon renewal or rollover. 

Included in rental properties, net as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 were 17 and 10 properties,
respectively, in our redevelopment program. The allocated net book values of the portion of these prop-
erties undergoing redevelopment as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 were approximately $150,627,000
and $65,559,000, respectively. Depreciation ceases on the portion of a property undergoing redevelop-
ment during the period of redevelopment. 

In accordance with SFAS 34, we capitalize interest to properties under development or redevelop-
ment during the period an asset is undergoing activities to prepare it for its intended use. Capitalization
of interest ceases after a project is substantially complete and ready for its intended use. In addition,
should development activity cease, interest would be expensed as incurred. Total interest capitalized for
the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 were $17,902,000, $13,941,000 and $13,519,000,
respectively. Total interest incurred for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 were
$46,733,000, $41,571,000 and $40,294,000, respectively.

Minimum lease payments to be received under the terms of the operating lease agreements, exclud-
ing expense reimbursements, as of December 31, 2004, are as follows (in thousands):

Year Amount

2005 $ 148,234

2006 142,641

2007 124,599

2008 116,317

2009 109,283

Thereafter 406,214

$ 1,047,288

N O T E  4 :  I N V E S T M E N T S

We hold equity investments in certain publicly-traded companies and privately held entities primarily
involved in the life science industry. All of our investments in publicly-traded companies are considered
“available for sale” in accordance with SFAS 115, and are recorded at fair value. Investments in private-
ly held entities are generally accounted for under the cost method because we do not influence any
operating or financial policies of the entities in which we invest. Certain investments are accounted for
under the equity method in accordance with APB 18 and EITF Topic D-46. For all of our investments,
if a decline in the fair value of an investment below its carrying value is determined to be other than
temporary, such investment is written-down to its estimated fair value with a non-cash charge to cur-
rent earnings. The factors that we consider in making these assessments include, but are not limited to,
market prices, market conditions, prospects for favorable or unfavorable clinical trial results, new prod-
uct initiatives and new collaborative agreements. For additional discussion of our accounting policies
with respect to investments, see Note 2, Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies. 
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The following table summarizes our available-for-sale securities (in thousands):

December 31, 2004 2003

Adjusted cost of available-for-sale securities $ 3,190 $ 1,257

Gross unrealized gains 16,110 837

Gross unrealized losses (176) (13)

Fair value of available-for-sale securities $ 19,124 $ 2,081

Investments in available-for-sale securities with gross unrealized losses as of December 31, 2004 and
2003 have been in a continuous unrealized loss position for less than twelve months. We believe that
these unrealized losses are temporary and accordingly we have not recognized other-than-temporary
impairment related to available-for-sale securities as of December 31, 2004 and 2003.

Our investments in privately held entities as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 totaled $48,295,000 and
$45,045,000, respectively. Of these totals, $47,433,000 and $42,331,000 are accounted for under the cost
method. The remainder ($862,000 and $2,714,000 for 2004 and 2003, respectively) are accounted for
under the equity method in accordance with APB 18 and EITF Topic D-46. As of December 31, 2004
and 2003, there were no unrealized losses in our investments in privately held entities. 

Net investment income of $2,436,000 and $536,000 was recognized in 2004 and 2003, respectively,
and is included in other income in the accompanying consolidated statements of income. Net invest-
ment income in 2004 consisted of equity in income of $208,000 related to investments in privately held
entities accounted for under the equity method, gross realized gains of $2,508,000, and gross realized
losses of $280,000. Net investment income in 2003 consisted of equity in income of $306,000 related
to investments in privately held entities accounted for under the equity method, gross realized gains of
$532,000, and gross realized losses of $302,000. During 2002 we recognized an aggregate non-cash
impairment charge of $2,545,000 for other-than-temporary declines in the fair value of our investments
in private companies.

N O T E  5 :  U N S E C U R E D  L I N E  O F  C R E D I T  A N D  U N S E C U R E D  T E R M  L O A N

In December 2004, we amended our unsecured line of credit to increase our borrowing capacity from
$440 million to $500 million. Borrowings under our unsecured line of credit, as amended, bear interest
at a floating rate based on our election of either a LIBOR-based rate or the higher of the bank’s refer-
ence rate and the Federal Funds rate, plus 0.5%. For each LIBOR-based advance, we must elect a
LIBOR period of one, two, three or six months. The unsecured line of credit expires December 2007
and may be extended at our sole option for an additional one-year period. As of December 31, 2004,
we had borrowings of $298.0 million outstanding on the unsecured line of credit with a weighted aver-
age interest rate of 3.72%. 

In December 2004, we amended our unsecured term loan to increase the loan from $150 million to
$250 million. The unsecured term loan bears interest at a floating rate based on our election of either a
LIBOR-based rate or the higher of the bank’s reference rate and the Federal Funds rate, plus 0.5%. For
each LIBOR-based advance, we must elect to fix for a period of one, two three or six months. The unse-
cured term loan expires in December 2009. As of December 31, 2004, we had borrowings of $250.0
million outstanding on the unsecured term loan with a weighted average interest rate of 3.72%.

Our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan contain financial covenants, including, among
other things, maintenance of minimum net worth, a leverage ratio and a fixed charge coverage ratio. In
addition, the terms of the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan restrict, among other things,
certain investments, indebtedness, distributions and mergers.  

Aggregate borrowings under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan may be limited to
an amount based on the net operating income derived from a pool of unencumbered properties.
Accordingly, as we acquire or complete the development or redevelopment of additional unencumbered
properties, aggregate borrowings available under the unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan will
increase up to a maximum combined amount of $750 million. Under these provisions as of December
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31, 2004, aggregate borrowings under our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan were limit-
ed to $666 million. Under the amended and restated unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan,
we have an option to increase our maximum available commitment by an additional $100 million.

We utilize interest rate swap agreements to hedge a portion of our exposure to variable interest rates
associated with our unsecured line of credit and unsecured term loan. These agreements involve an
exchange of fixed and floating interest payments without the exchange of the underlying principal
amount (the “notional amount”). Interest received under all of our swap agreements is based on the one-
month LIBOR rate. The net difference between the interest paid and the interest received is reflected
as an adjustment to interest expense.

The following table summarizes our interest rate swap agreements as of December 31, 2004 (dollars
in thousands):

Effective at Interest
Transaction Effective Notional December 31, Pay Termination Fair
Dates Dates Amounts 2004 Rates Dates Values

July 2002 January 1, 2003 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 3.855% June 30, 2005 $ (142)

July 2002 January 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.865% June 30, 2005 (143)

November 2002 June 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.115% December 31, 2005 (31)

November 2002 June 1, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.155% December 31, 2005 (41)

December 2002 January 2, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.285% June 30, 2006 (35)

December 2002 January 2, 2003 25,000 25,000 3.285% June 30, 2006 (35)

December 2003 December 31, 2004 50,000 50,000 3.000% December 30, 2005 (4)

December 2003 December 30, 2005 50,000 - 4.150% December 29, 2006 (219)

December 2003 December 29, 2006 50,000 - 5.090% October 31, 2008 (795)

March 2004 December 31, 2004 25,000 25,000 2.956% December 31, 2006 186 

March 2004 December 31, 2004 25,000 25,000 2.956% December 31, 2006 186

April 2004 April 30, 2004 50,000 50,000 1.550% April 29, 2005 173 

April 2004 April 29, 2005 50,000 - 3.140% April 28, 2006 81 

April 2004 April 28, 2006 50,000 - 4.230% April 30, 2007 (205)

April 2004 April 30, 2007 50,000 - 4.850% April 30, 2008 (333)

June 2004 June 30, 2005 50,000 - 4.343% June 30, 2007 (679)

December 2004 December 31, 2004 50,000 50,000 3.590% January 2, 2008 (57)

December 2004 January 3, 2006 50,000 - 3.927% July 1, 2008 3 

Total Interest Rate Swap Agreements in Effect at December 31, 2004 $ 350,000 $(2,090)

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133 (“SFAS 133”), “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities”, as amended by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
138, “Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities” establishes
accounting and reporting standards for derivative financial instruments such as our interest rate swap
agreements. Specifically, SFAS 133 requires us to reflect our interest rate swap agreements on the bal-
ance sheet at their estimated fair values. We use a variety of methods and assumptions based on market
conditions and risks existing at each balance sheet date to determine the fair values of our interest rate
swap agreements. These methods of assessing fair value result in a general approximation of value, and
such value may never be realized.

All of our interest rate swap agreements meet the criteria to be deemed “highly effective” under SFAS
133 in reducing our exposure to variable interest rates. Accordingly, we have categorized these instru-
ments as cash flow hedges. While we intend to continue to meet the conditions for such hedge account-
ing, if hedges did not qualify as “highly effective”, the changes in the fair value of the derivatives used
as hedges would be reflected in earnings.

We do not believe we are exposed to more than a nominal amount of credit risk in our interest rate
swap agreements as our counterparties are established, well-capitalized financial institutions. 

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, our interest rate swap agreements have been classified in accounts
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payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets
at their fair values of approximately $2.1 million and $6.3 million, respectively. The offsetting adjust-
ments of $2.1 million and $6.3 million, respectively, were reflected as deferred losses in accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) in the stockholders’ equity section of the accompanying consolidat-
ed balance sheets. Balances in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are recognized in earn-
ings as swap payments are made. During the next twelve months, we expect to reclassify $0.9 million
from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to interest expense.

N O T E  6 :  S E C U R E D  N O T E S  PAYA B L E  

Secured notes payable consist of the following (in thousands): 

December 31, 2004 2003

Secured notes payable, interest rates varying from 3.69% to 8.71%,
(weighted average effective interest rate of 6.12% and 7.06%
at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively), maturity
dates ranging from September 2005 to August 2021 $ 635,432 $ 319,755

Unamortized premiums 3,514 252

Total secured notes payable $ 638,946 $ 320,007

Our secured notes payable generally require monthly payments of principal and interest. The total net
book values of properties securing debt were $776,342,000 and $369,731,000 at December 31, 2004
and 2003, respectively. At December 31, 2004, our secured notes payable were comprised of $437.2 mil-
lion and $201.7 million of fixed and variable rate debt, respectively, compared to $297.5 million and
$22.5 million of fixed and variable rate debt, respectively, at December 31, 2003.

Future principal payments due on secured notes payable as of December 31, 2004, are as follows (in
thousands): 

Weighted
Average

Year Amount  Interest Rate(1)

2005 $ 23,227 5.67%

2006 206,889 5.69%

2007 16,709 6.35%

2008 115,514 6.30%

2009 42,210 6.89%

Thereafter 230,883 6.90%

Subtotal 635,432 6.12%

Unamortized premiums 3,514

Total secured notes payable $ 638,946

(1) The weighted average interest rate is calculated based on the outstanding debt as of January 1st of each year.

N O T E  7 :  I S S U A N C E S  O F  C O M M O N  S T O C K

In February 2002, we sold 418,970 shares of our common stock. The shares were issued at a price of
$39.46 per share, resulting in aggregate proceeds of approximately $16.1 million (after deducting under-
writing discounts and other offering costs).

In July 2002, we sold 2,000,000 shares of our common stock. The shares were issued at a price of
$41.07 per share, resulting in aggregate proceeds of approximately $81.4 million (after deducting under-
writing discounts and other offering costs). 
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N O T E  8 :  N O N - C A S H  T R A N S A C T I O N S

In connection with the acquisitions of ten properties, in ten separate transactions, located in the Eastern
Massachusetts, Southeast, Suburban Washington D.C. and San Diego markets in 2004, and the acquisi-
tion of a property located in the Eastern Massachusetts market in 2003, we assumed secured notes
payable. The following table summarizes these transactions (in thousands): 

2004 2003 2002

Aggregate purchase price $ 185,912 $ 6,900 $ -

Secured notes payable assumed 127,653 3,384 -

Cash paid for the properties $ 58,259 $ 3,516 $ -

In connection with the sale of a property in the Eastern Massachusetts market in August 2003, the buyer
assumed a secured note payable totaling $17.3 million.

In 2004, 2003 and 2002, we incurred $3,157,000, $3,354,000 and $3,993,000, respectively, in non-
cash stock compensation expense. 

N O T E  9 :  P R E F E R R E D  S T O C K  A N D  E X C E S S  S T O C K

Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock
In July 2004, we redeemed all 1,543,500 outstanding shares of our 9.50% Series A cumulative
redeemable preferred stock (“Series A preferred stock”) at a redemption price of $25.00 per share plus
$0.5409722 per share representing accumulated and unpaid dividends to the redemption date. In accor-
dance with EITF Topic D-42, we recorded a charge of approximately $1,876,000 to net income avail-
able to common stockholders during the second quarter of 2004 for costs related to the redemption of
the Series A preferred stock. We redeemed our Series A preferred stock with proceeds from the Series
C preferred stock offering.

Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock
In January 2002, we completed a public offering of 2,300,000 shares of our 9.10% Series B cumulative
redeemable preferred stock (“Series B preferred stock”) (including the shares issued upon exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option). The shares were issued at a price of $25.00 per share, resulting in
aggregate proceeds of approximately $55.1 million (after deducting underwriters’ discounts and other
offering costs). The dividends on our Series B preferred stock are cumulative and accrue from the date
of original issuance. We pay dividends quarterly in arrears at an annual rate of $2.275 per share. Our
Series B preferred stock has no stated maturity, is not subject to any sinking fund or mandatory redemp-
tion and is not redeemable prior to January 22, 2007, except in order to preserve our status as a REIT.
Investors in our Series B preferred stock generally have no voting rights. On or after January 22, 2007,
we may, at our option, redeem our Series B preferred stock, in whole or in part, at any time with pro-
ceeds from the sale of equity securities at a redemption price of $25.00 per share, plus accrued and
unpaid dividends.

Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock
In June 2004, we completed a public offering of 5,185,500 shares of our 8.375% Series C cumulative
redeemable preferred stock (“Series C preferred stock”) (including the shares issued upon exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option). The shares were issued at a price of $25.00 per share, resulting in
aggregate proceeds of approximately $124.0 million (after deducting underwriters’ discounts and other
offering costs). The proceeds were used to redeem our Series A preferred stock with the remaining por-
tion used to pay down our unsecured line of credit. The dividends on our Series C preferred stock are
cumulative and accrue from the date of original issuance. We pay dividends quarterly in arrears at an
annual rate of $2.09375 per share. Our Series C preferred stock has no stated maturity, is not subject to
any sinking fund or mandatory redemption and is not redeemable prior to June 29, 2009, except in order
to preserve our status as a REIT. Investors in our Series C preferred stock generally have no voting rights.
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On or after June 29, 2009, we may, at our option, redeem our Series C preferred stock, in whole or in
part, at any time for cash at a redemption price of $25.00 per share, plus accrued and unpaid dividends.

Preferred Stock and Excess Stock Authorizations
Our charter authorizes the issuance of up to 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock, of which 7,485,500
shares were issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2004. In addition, 200,000,000 shares of “excess
stock” (as defined) are authorized, none of which were issued and outstanding at December 31, 2004. 

N O T E  1 0 :  C O M M I T M E N T S  A N D  C O N T I N G E N C I E S

Employee Retirement Savings Plan
We have a retirement savings plan pursuant to Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code whereby
our employees may contribute a portion of their compensation to their respective retirement accounts,
in an amount not to exceed the maximum allowed under the Internal Revenue Code. We have elect-
ed to provide discretionary profit sharing contributions (subject to statutory limitations), which amount-
ed to $515,000, $461,000 and $428,000, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and
2002. Employees who participate in the plan are immediately vested in their contributions and in the
contributions of the company. 

Concentration of Credit Risk
We maintain our cash and cash equivalents at insured financial institutions. The combined account bal-
ances at each institution periodically exceed FDIC insurance coverage, and, as a result, there is a con-
centration of credit risk related to amounts in excess of FDIC insurance coverage. We believe that the
risk is not significant. 

We are dependent on rental income from relatively few tenants in the life science industry. The inabil-
ity of any single tenant to make its lease payments could adversely affect our operations. As of December
31, 2004, we held leases with a total of 213 tenants and 64 of our 112 properties were each leased to a
single tenant. At December 31, 2004, our three largest tenants accounted for approximately 11.6% of
our aggregate annualized base rent. 

We generally do not require collateral or other security from our tenants, other than security deposits.
In addition to security deposits held in cash, we held $32.9 million in irrevocable letters of credit avail-
able from certain tenants as security deposits for 73 leases as of December 31, 2004.

Commitments
As of December 31, 2004, we were committed under the terms of construction contracts to complete
the construction of properties under development at a remaining aggregate cost of $18.3 million. 

As of December 31, 2004, we were also committed to fund approximately $23.2 million for the con-
struction of building infrastructure improvements under the terms of leases and/or construction con-
tracts and approximately $17.2 million for certain investments. 

Ground lease obligations as of December 31, 2004 include leases at seven of our properties and one
land development parcel. These lease obligations, of approximately $65.3 million, have remaining lease
terms of 28 to 51 years, exclusive of extension options. 

N O T E  1 1 :  S T O C K  O P T I O N  P L A N S  A N D  S T O C K  G R A N T S

1997 Stock Plan
In 1997, we adopted a stock option and incentive plan (the “Stock Plan”) for the purpose of attracting
and retaining the highest quality personnel, providing for additional incentives and promoting the suc-
cess of the company by providing employees the opportunity to acquire common stock pursuant to (i)
options to purchase common stock; and (ii) share awards. As of December 31, 2004, a total of 218,790
shares were reserved for the granting of future options and share awards under the Stock Plan. 

Options under our plan have been granted at prices that are equal to the market value of the stock
on the date of grant and expire ten years after the date of grant. Employee options vest ratably in three
annual installments from the date of grant. Non-employee director options vest immediately on the date



P 40

of grant. The options outstanding under the Stock Plan expire at various dates through October 2012. 
In addition, the Stock Plan permits us to issue share awards to our employees and non-employee

directors. A share award is an award of common stock, which (i) may be fully vested upon issuance or
(ii) may be subject to the risk of forfeiture under Section 83 of the Internal Revenue Code. Shares issued
generally vest over a one to three year period from the date of issuance and the sale of the shares is
restricted prior to the date of vesting.  During 2004, we awarded 130,143 shares of common stock. The
unearned portion of these awards is amortized as stock compensation expense on a straight-line basis
over the vesting period. 

The fair value of the options issued under the Stock Plan was estimated at the date of grant using a
Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions for 2004, 2003
and 2002: 

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Risk-free interest rate 3.94% 3.65% 2.69%

Dividend yield 3.79% 3.95% 4.04%

Volatility factor of the expected market price 21.50% 21.20% 22.04%

Weighted average expected life of the options 6.7 years 7.0 years 4.8 years

A summary of the stock option activity under our Stock Plan and related information for the years
ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 follows:

2004 2003 2002
Weighted Weighted Weighted

Stock Average Stock Average Stock Average
Options Exercise Price Options Exercise Price Options Exercise Price

Outstanding- 
beginning of year 809,583 $ 35.39 1,011,166 $ 34.39 849,870 $ 29.68

Granted - - - - 337,000 44.44

Exercised (200,252) 35.44 (197,583) 30.08 (124,371) 29.70

Forfeited (2,000) 42.15 (4,000) 43.23 (51,333) 33.75

Outstanding-end of year 607,331 $ 35.36 809,583 $ 35.39 1,011,166 $ 34.39

Exercisable at end of year 500,000 $ 33.38 533,420 $ 31.35 514,169 $ 26.89

Weighted average fair value 
of options granted $ - $ - $ 6.05

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2004:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Number Average Average Number Average

Range of Outstanding Remaining Exercise Exercisable Exercise
Exercise Prices at 12/31/04 Contractual Life Price at 12/31/04 Price

$20.00-$32.06 243,325 2.92 $ 24.77 243,325 $ 24.77

$32.94-$43.50 260,006 6.70 $ 40.36 189,007 $ 39.35

$44.99-$47.69 104,000 7.47 $ 47.63 67,668 $ 47.68
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N O T E  1 2 :  Q U A R T E R LY  F I N A N C I A L  D ATA  ( U N A U D I T E D )

Following is a summary of consolidated financial information on a quarterly basis for 2004 and 2003: 

Quarter
(In thousands, except per share amounts) First Second Third Fourth

2004
Revenues $ 42,775 $ 43,523 $ 46,510 $ 50,476

Net income available to common stockholders $ 13,115 $ 9,757 $ 11,370 $ 11,482

Income per common share:
Net income available to common 
stockholders-basic $ 0.68 $ 0.51 $ 0.59 $ 0.59

Net income available to common 
stockholders-diluted $ 0.67 $ 0.50 $ 0.58 $ 0.58

2003
Revenues $ 40,039 $ 39,455 $ 40,085 $ 40,979

Net income available to common stockholders $ 9,925 $ 10,324 $ 19,369 $ 11,127

Income per common share:
Net income available to common 
stockholders-basic $ 0.53 $ 0.54 $ 1.02 $ 0.58

Net income available to common 
stockholders-diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.54 $ 1.00 $ 0.57

N O T E  1 3 :  D I S C O N T I N U E D  O P E R AT I O N S  

The following is a summary of operations and net assets of the properties included in discontinued oper-
ations presented in compliance with SFAS 144 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Total revenue $ 14 $ 5,449 $ 7,207 

Operating expenses 15 1,404 1,692

Revenue less operating expenses (1) 4,045 5,515

Interest - 924 1,431 

Depreciation - 268 1,173 

(Loss) income before gain/loss on sales of
property and non-cash impairment charge (1) 2,853 2,911 

Gain/loss on sales of property 1,627 8,286 - 

Non-cash impairment charge - - (1,150)

Income from discontinued operations, net $ 1,626 $ 11,139 $ 1,761 

December 31, 2004 2003

Properties held for sale, net $ - $ 3,518

Tenant security deposits and other restricted cash - 6

Tenant receivables - 82

Deferred rent - 8

Other assets - 66

Total assets $ - $ 3,680

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and tenant security deposits $ - $ 79

Total liabilities - 79

Net assets of discontinued operations $ - $ 3,601
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Income from discontinued operations, net includes the operating results of one property we sold dur-
ing 2004, three properties we sold during 2003 and four properties that have been designated as “held
for sale” at December 31, 2002 under the provisions of SFAS 144. See Note 2, Basis of Presentation and
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

During the first quarter of 2004, we sold one property located in the Suburban Washington D.C. mar-
ket that had been designated as “held for sale” as of December 31, 2003. The total sale price for the prop-
erty was approximately $5.7 million. In connection with the sale, we recorded a gain on sale of proper-
ty of approximately $1.6 million. During the fourth quarter of 2003, we sold one property located in the
Suburban Washington D.C. market that had been designated as “held for sale” during the fourth quarter
of 2003. The total sale price for the property was approximately $9.0 million. In connection with the sale,
we recorded a loss on sale of property of approximately $36,000. During the third quarter of 2003, we
sold one property located in the Eastern Massachusetts market that had been previously designated as
“held for sale” as of December 31, 2002. The total sale price for the property was approximately $46.5
million. In connection with this sale, we recorded a gain on sale of property of approximately $8.8 mil-
lion. Interest expense included in discontinued operations represents interest related to a secured note
payable, which was assumed by the buyer in connection with the sale of this property. During the first
quarter of 2003, we sold one property located in the San Francisco Bay market which could not be rede-
veloped pursuant to our original strategic objectives and that had been designated as “held for sale” as of
December 31, 2002. The total sale price for the property was approximately $6.8 million. In connection
with this sale, we recorded a loss on sale of property of approximately $455,000 in 2003. Gains and loss-
es on sales of these properties are included in the income statement in income from discontinued oper-
ations, net. The non-cash impairment charge of $1.2 million in discontinued operations in 2002 relates
to the reduction in the net book value as of December 31, 2002 of the property in the San Francisco Bay
market which could not be redeveloped and was sold in the first quarter of 2003.

Our common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) under the symbol “ARE”. As of March 11,
2005, there were approximately 239 holders of record of our common stock (excluding beneficial owners whose shares
are held in the name of CEDE & Co.). The following table sets forth the quarterly high and low sales prices per share
of our common stock as reported on the NYSE and the distributions paid by us with respect to each such period. ,

Per Share
Period High Low Distribution

2004

Fourth Quarter $ 75.24 $ 65.51 $ 0.66

Third Quarter $ 66.67 $ 56.50 $ 0.64

Second Quarter $ 64.76 $ 50.88 $ 0.62

First Quarter $ 65.20 $ 57.30 $ 0.60

M A R K E T  F O R  R E G I S T R A N T ’ S  C O M M O N  E Q U I T Y  
A N D  R E L AT E D  S T O C K H O L D E R  M AT T E R S

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer file certifications regarding the quality of 
our public disclosure with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. These certifications are included as an exhibit to our 2004 annual report
on Form 10-K that we have filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

We have filed with the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) the Certification of our Chief Executive
Officer confirming that we have complied with the NYSE corporate governance listing standards.

Certain statements made in this Annual Report constitute “forward-looking statements” within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements
involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, 
performance or achievements, or industry results, to be materially different from any future results, 
performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these
uncertainties, prospective and current investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such for-
ward-looking statements. A list of factors that could cause actual results to differ from those set forth or
contemplated in the forward-looking statements is included in our annual report on Form 10-K. 
We disclaim any obligation to update such factors or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to
any of the forward-looking statements contained in this or any other document. Readers of this Annual
Report should also read our other publicly filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for 
further discussion.

P R I VAT E  S E C U R I T I E S  L I T I G AT I O N  
R E F O R M  A C T  O F  1 9 9 5

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries

C E R T I F I C AT I O N S  

Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc. 
(ARE:NYSE) is the pre-eminent real estate 
investment trust focused principally on  
the ownership, operation, management, 
acquisition, expansion and redevelopment 
and selective development of properties 
containing office/laboratory space, a niche 
which we pioneered. Alexandria has an 
outstanding eight-year track record as an 
NYSE listed company with an approximate 
$2.85 billion total market capitalization  
as of December 31, 2004. We provide 
high-quality laboratory facilities, services 
and capital to the broad and diverse life 
science sector. Alexandria’s national 
operating platform is based on the 
principle of “clustering” with assets  
and operations strategically located in  
key life science hub markets. 
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